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CITY OF LA VISTA 

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL REPORT 
SEPTEMBER 5, 2023 AGENDA 

Subject: Type: Submitted By: 

 RESOLUTIONS (2)
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT –       ORDINANCE CALE BRODERSEN 
LOT 5 VAL VISTA REPLAT ONE      RECEIVE/FILE ASSOCIATE CITY PLANNER 

SYNOPSIS 

A public hearing has been scheduled for Council to consider an application for a Conditional Use Permit for 
Olympus Pines, LLC to allow for the construction and operation of a Tommy’s Car Wash on Lot 5 Val Vista 
Replat One, generally located southeast of the intersection of S. 108th Street and Brentwood Drive.  

FISCAL IMPACT 

None. 

RECOMMENDATION 

Approval of the Conditional Use Permit for Olympus Pines, LLC. 

BACKGROUND 

A public hearing has been scheduled and resolution prepared for Council to consider an application for a 
Conditional Use Permit for Olympus Pines, LLC to allow for the construction and operation of a Tommy’s Car 
Wash on Lot 5 Val Vista Replat One, generally located southeast of the intersection of S. 108th Street and 
Brentwood Drive.  

In relation to the proposed development, the applicant will be required to contribute to the cost of off-site traffic 
improvements including a signal at 108th Street and Brentwood Drive, and the conversion of the intersection at 
107th Street and Giles Road to right-in, right-out only, at such time that the improvements are warranted and 
constructed. A resolution has been prepared for Council to consider an improvements agreement that outlines the 
terms of such contribution to the public improvements.  

A detailed staff report is attached. 

The Planning Commission held a public hearing on August 17, 2023, and voted 6-0 to recommend approval of 
the Conditional Use Permit for Olympus Pines, LLC for a totally enclosed, automated and conveyor-style car 
wash on Lot 5 Val Vista Replat One, as the request is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan and the Zoning 
Ordinance, subject to satisfaction of all applicable requirements, including approval and execution of a 
development agreement. 
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RESOLUTION NO. ______ 

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA VISTA, 
NEBRASKA AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT FOR 
OLYMPUS PINES, LLC TO ALLOW FOR THE CONSTRUCTION AND OPERATION OF A 
TOTALLY ENCLOSED, AUTOMATED AND CONVEYOR STYLE CAR WASH ON LOT 5 VAL 
VISTA REPLAT ONE.  

 
WHEREAS, Olympus Pines, LLC has applied for a Conditional Use Permit to allow for the 

construction and operation of a Tommy’s Car Wash on Lot 5 Val Vista Replat One; 
and  

 
WHEREAS, the La Vista Planning Commission has reviewed the application and recommends 

approval; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council of the City of La Vista are agreeable to the issuance of 

a Conditional Use Permit for such purposes; 
 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and City Council of the City of La Vista 

hereby authorize the execution of a Conditional Use Permit in form and content 
submitted at this meeting, with such modifications that the City Administrator or City 
Attorney may determine necessary or advisable, for Olympus Pines, LLC to allow 
for the construction and operation of a Tommy’s Car Wash on Lot 5 Val Vista Replat 
One.  

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 5TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER 2023. 

 
 CITY OF LA VISTA 
 
 
 
             
 Douglas Kindig, Mayor 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
      
Pamela A. Buethe, MMC 
City Clerk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
K:\APPS\City Hall\23 FINAL RESOLUTIONS\23   CUP - Tommy's Car Wash  
09.05.2023.Docx 



RESOLUTION NO. ______ 
 
 
A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA VISTA, NEBRASKA 
APPROVING AN IMPROVEMENTS AGREEMENT FOR LOT 5 VAL VISTA REPLAT ONE. 
 
WHEREAS, the City Council did on September 5, 2023, approve of a Conditional Use Permit for 

Olympus Pines, LLC to construct and operate a Tommy’s Car Wash on Lot 5 Val 
Vista Replat One; and  

 
WHEREAS, the Developer, Olympus Pines, LLC agreed to execute the Improvements 

Agreement satisfactory in form and content to the City;  
 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Improvements Agreement be and hereby is 

approved and the Mayor and City Clerk be and hereby are authorized to execute the 
same on behalf of the City, subject to any specified conditions of Council and any 
revisions that the City Administrator or City Engineer may determine necessary or 
advisable.  

 
PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 5TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER 2023. 
 
      
 CITY OF LA VISTA 
 
 
 
             
 Douglas Kindig, Mayor 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
      
Pamela A. Buethe, MMC 
City Clerk 
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CITY OF LA VISTA 
PLANNING DIVISION 

RECOMMENDATION REPORT 

CASE NUMBERS: PCUP23-0001; 

I. GENERAL INFORMATION 
A. APPLICANT(S): 

Olympus Pines 
Attn: Andrew Towne 
6211 Highland Dr. #3051 

Salt Lake City, UT 84121 

B. PROPERTY OWNERS: 

Giles Road No 2, LLC 

211 0 N 1 17th Ave 

Omaha, NE 68164 

FOR HEARING ON: SEPTEMBER 5, 2023 
REPORT PREPARED ON: AUGUST 21, 2023 

C. LOCATION: 10779 Hillcrest Plaza, La Vista, NE 68128, generally 

located southeast of the intersection of Brentwood Drive and S. 108th 

Street. 

D. LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Lot 15 Val Vista Replat One. 

E. REQUESTED ACTION(S): Approval of a Conditional Use Permit for 

Tommy's Express Carwash for a totally enclosed, automated and 
conveyor-style car wash. 

F. EXISTING ZONING AND LAND USE: C-2 General Commercial Zoning 
District and Gateway Corridor District (Overlay District) with sub-area 

Secondary Overlay (Special Corridor). 

G. PURPOSE OF REQUEST: Applicant is seeking to construct and operate 

a Tommy's Express car wash on Lot 15 Val Vista Replat One, which 
requires approval of a Conditional Use Permit. The proposed car wash 

operation would include a 4,625 square foot car wash tunnel/building, 
in addition to accessory vacuums and cleaning supplies for customer 

use. 

H. SIZE OF SITE: Approximately 1.66 acres. 



II. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

A. 

Direction 
From 

Subject 
ProRerty 
North 

East 

South 

West 

B. 

C. 

GENERAL NEIGHBORHOOD/AREA LAND USES AND ZONING: 

Future Land Use Current Zoning Surrounding 
Designation Designation DeveloR ment 

Urban Medium- C-2 General Commercial Vacant Property 
Intensity Residential Zoning District and 
Urban Medium- Gateway Corridor District 
Intensity Residential (Overlay District) with 

sub-area Secondary 
Overlay (Special Corridor) 

Urban Medium- C-2 General Commercial Vacant Property 
Intensity Residential Zoning District and 

Gateway Corridor District 
(Overlay District) with 
sub-area Secondary 
Overlay (Special Corridor) 

Urban Commercial C-2 General Commercial Vacant Property 
Zoning District and 
Gateway Corridor District 
(Overlay District) with 
sub-area Secondary 
Overlay (Special Corridor) 

Industrial 1-1 Light Industrial Zoning Future site of the 
District and Gateway Elite Glass 
Corridor District (Overlay Warehouse/Office 
District) Building 

RELEVANT CASE HISTORY: 

1. Not Applicable. 

APPLICABLE REGULATIONS: 

1. Section 5.11 of the City of La Vista Zoning Ordinance - C-2 
General Commercial Zoning District 

2. Section 5.17 of the City of La Vista Zoning Ordinance - Gateway 
Corridor District (Overlay District) 

3. Article 6 of the City of La Vista Zoning Ordinance - Conditional 
Use Permits 
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111. ANALYSIS 
A. COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: 

1. The Future Land Use Map of the La Vista Comprehensive Plan 
designates this property as Urban Commercial. The La Vista Land 
Use Plan lists the C-2 General Commercial District as a potential 
compatible zoning district within the Urban Commercial 
designation, and indicates the property as intended for 
commercial development. 

The area directly to the east of this site is designated as Urban 
Medium-Intensity Residential in the Comprehensive Plan. This 
designation allows for a rezoning to permit the development of a 
variety of residential uses including, but not limited to, multi-family 
or senior living type uses. Therefore, care must be taken to 
provide for compatible commercial uses and their traffic and noise 
impacts on the surrounding area. 

B. OTHER PLANS: N/A. 

C. TRAFFIC AND ACCESS: 

1. The proposed development would have two access driveways 
off of Hillcrest Plaza. 

2. A traffic impact analysis prepared by Kimely Horn & Associates 
for the proposed development was submitted by the applicant. 
The City contracted with a third-party engineering firm, HDR, to 
review the submitted traffic impact analysis and verify the 
results and recommendations. The summary from the 
applicant's first analysis, HDR's third-party review letter, and 
the applicant's response letter and revised analysis (without 
appendices) are attached to this staff report. 

3. The third-party review indicated the need for additional 
stacking capacity to ensure vehicles do not queue out onto the 
public roadway during peak times as the demand approaches 
operating capacity. The analysis also recommended various 
public improvements discussed below. 

4. The City requires that all vehicle stacking related to the use (in 
this case, the car wash) be accommodated on-site without 
impeding traffic on the adjoining roadway (free-flowing, one­
way vehicle travel in both directions). In order to accommodate 
additional vehicle stacking capacity that may be needed during 
peak times, the applicant will be required to construct a right­
turn lane on their property. 
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With the addition of this right turn lane, the car wash site can 
accommodate stacking for 44 vehicles before entering the car 
wash tunnel. A site plan that depicts the vehicle stacking 
capacity is included in the draft conditional use permit, 
attached to this staff report. 

5. In addition to the construction of the right turn lane described 
above, the applicant will be required to contribute to the cost 
of additional public improvements including conversion of the 
intersection at S. 107th Street & Giles Road to right-in right-out 
only and construction of a traffic signal at S. 108th Street and 
Brentwood Drive. The applicant will be required to reimburse 
the City for 10% of the cost of the traffic improvements, at such 
time as they are warranted and constructed, and the terms of 
such cost share are outlined in the Improvements Agreement 
attached to this report, that must be recorded with the Sarpy 
County Register of Deeds along with this Conditional Use 
Permit. 

6. The operating statement discloses the applicant's operational 
plans for how to handle increased traffic on busy days to 
ensure that vehicle queuing does not stack out onto Hillcrest 
Plaza. One of these measures is to temporarily close off the 
southern-most driveway access and to route the queue 
through the site from the northern driveway access for 
additional stacking capacity. In this worst-case scenario, 67 
vehicles could be accommodated onsite before vehicles 
impeded traffic flow on Hillcrest Plaza. A site plan that depicts 
the vehicle stacking capacity in this scenario is included in the 
draft conditional use permit, attached to this staff report. A 
condition is included in the CUP that requires this operating 
scenario in the event that stacking cannot be contained within 
the site and turn lane. Based on the analysis of HDR's third­
party review, the additional stacking capacity provided through 
the site plan revisions, and conditions within the proposed 
CUP, staff believes that the proposed maximum on-site 
stacking for 67 cars is adequate to meet potential future peak 
demand. 

D. UTILITIES: 

1. The property has access to all necessary utilities. 

E. PARKING REQUIREMENTS: 
1. Paved parking capacity on the site exceeds the minimum off­

street parking required by Section 7.06 of the La Vista Zoning 
Ordinance. 
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IV. REVIEW COMMENTS: 
1. This site for this proposed car wash is directly adjacent to Lots 6 

and 7 Val Vista Replat One which is designated on the 
Comprehensive Plan's Future Land Use Map as Urban Medium­
Intensity Residential. Due to the close proximity of this site to 
potential future residential development, close attention was paid 
through the review process to the potential noise, light, traffic, and 
design impacts from the proposed facility. Consideration of these 
factors is discussed in the following review comments. 

2. A noise study was provided by the applicant to model the potential 
noise levels (measured in decibels) throughout the site and 
beyond into neighboring properties. 

The Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) has published 
guidelines for preparing noise studies and conducting noise 
abatement measures in the Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 
772 which help protect the health and welfare of the general 
public and provide noise abatement criteria. Specifically, a noise 
impact occurs when either the noise level approaches or exceeds 
the noise abatement criteria activity level, which is considered 67 
decibels (at exterior measurement) in a residential area, or when 
the predicted noise level substantially exceeds the existing sound 
level. The "approach" criterion has been defined as 1 dBA less than 
the abatement criteria, which would be 66 dBA for residential. 
"Substantially exceeds" is defined as 15 dBA or more. 

The study was prepared with the assumption that the tunnel 
would be set for maximum through-put, and all vacuums would be 
running (the worst-case scenario), and the study shows that noise 
levels would be below 66 dBA (the noise impact level) at the 
building setback line for the neighboring properties where future 
residential development is contemplated. The noise study exhibit 
map is attached to this staff report. 

The orientation of the car wash tunnel and location of vacuums on 
the site also help reduce the potential negative impacts of noise. 
The loudest area for this model of car washes is the tunnel exit as 
the machinery and blowers produce the most noise. The tunnel 
exit for this site faces south where only one commercial property 
is located and then Giles right-of-way. Additionally, the vacuums 
(also a potential area of concern) are located on the west side of 
the building, so the building serves to block some of the noise 
from the adjacent property where potential residential 
development could occur. 
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The applicant has also proposed to construct a noise mitigation 
barrier on the southeast side of the tunnel exit to further reduce 
noise pollution emanating from the machinery and blowers. 

3. A photometric plan was submitted and reviewed to ensure that no 
significant light pollution was present on adjacent properties as 
per Section 6.05.09 of the Zoning Ordinance. 

4. The building design and landscaping plans must be reviewed by La 
Vista's third-party design review architect for conformance with 
the Gateway Corridor District Design Guidelines and the 
requirements of the Gateway Corridor Overlay District and the 
Sub-Area Secondary Overlay (Special Corridor). Substantial 
completion of this process must be achieved prior to submitting 
an application for building permit. 

5. A high-level preliminary review of the building elevations has been 
performed to ensure that the building design would appropriately 
fit in with the surrounding development. Several preliminary 
changes were made through the review process to make the 
design better fit-in with the surrounding development, including 
some color changes on various fixtures/materials. Preliminary 
building elevations are attached to the Conditional Use Permit 
draft attached to this staff report. Final exhibits related to the 
building/site design will need to be incorporated into the 
Conditional Use Permit prior to the recording of the document. 

6. Trench drains will be installed at the entrance and exit of the car 
wash tunnel to ensure that water used in the operations are 
contained on site. In addition, the site will be sloped in such a 
manner that stormwater will flow toward the building, into the 
conveyor pit/trench drains, and will go through the water 
reclamation system. 

7. Fire hydrants have yet to be installed along Hillcrest Plaza (a 
private roadway) and such hydrants will be required to be installed 
as part of the development along Hillcrest Plaza. The locations and 
specifications for such hydrants shall be approved by the Fire 
Marshal prior to building permit approval. 

8. The applicant has submitted an Operating Statement that 
provides the operational details that the car wash will abide by. 
This includes the hours of operation of the car wash facility (7:00 
AM to 8:00 PM daily) and other operational characteristics. This 
Operating Statement has been included within the proposed 
Conditional Use Permit as "Exhibit B". 
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V. STAFF RECOMMENDATION - CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT: 

VI. 

Staff recommends approval of the Conditional Use Permit for Olympus Pines 
for a totally enclosed, automated and conveyor-style car wash on Lot 15 Val 
Vista Replat One, as the request is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan 
and the Zoning Ordinance, subject to satisfaction of all applicable 
requirements, including approval and execution of a development 
agreement. 

PLANNING COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION - CONDITIONAL 
USE PERMIT: 
The La Vista Planning Commission held a public hearing on August 17, 2023 
and voted 6-0 to recommend approval of the Conditional Use Permit for 
Olympus Pines for a totally enclosed, automated and conveyor-style car wash 
on Lot 15 Val Vista Replat One, as the request is consistent with the 
Comprehensive Plan and the Zoning Ordinance, subject to satisfaction of all 
applicable requirements, including approval and execution of a development 
agreement. 

VII. ATTACHMENTS TO REPORT: 
A. Vicinity Map 
B. Review and response letters 
C. Draft Conditional Use Permit with Site Plan, Operating Statement, 

Building Elevations, Peak Time Operating Scenario Site Plan, 
Photometric Plan, and Sound Map with Noise Mitigation Barrier 

D. Improvements Agreement 
E. Traffic Impact Analyses 

VIII. COPIES OF REPORT SENT TO: 
A. Andrew Towne, Olympus Pines 
B. Public Upon Request 

8/f.5/23 

Community Development Director Date 

7 



S 
96

th
 S

t

Giles Rd

Harrison St

S 
84

th
 S

t

S 
10

8t
h 

St

Vicinity Map - Tommy's Car Wash Conditional Use Permit

Legend

CUP Boundary

Giles Road

S
. 

1
0

8
th

 S
tr

ee
t

Proposed
Car Wash
Location

Br
en

tw
ood Drive

Hillcrest Plaza

S.
 1

07
th

 S
tr

ee
t

Property LinesCJ 
c::::J 

~iii 
bA VISTA 

/: 



March 17, 2023 

Olsson 
Attn: Philip Niewohner 
2111 S 67th St. #200 
Omaha, NE 68106 

ffl;iil 
bA VISTA 

IMPROVE YOUR POINT OF VIEW. 

RE: Conditional Use Permit - Tommy's Car Wash - Initial Review Letter 
10779 Hillcrest Drive, La Vista, NE 

Mr. Niewohner, 

Our review of the above-referenced application is underway, and there are some additional documents 
that will be required in order for staff to complete our analysis and review. Regarding additional 
necessary documents, the City has the following comments: 

1. Pertaining to Section 6.05.04 of the La Vista Zoning Ordinance, please provide a photometric 
lighting plan to help us understand the lighting proposed for the site (and/or included in 
signage) to ensure no light trespass onto adjacent properties. Lot 6 Val Vista Replat One to the 
east is currently designated for medium-intensity residential development, per the 2022 Future 
Land Use Plan amendments, and it is imperative that any potential light pollution is avoided. 

2. Regarding Section 6.05.10, a traffic impact ana lysis is required for this project. This TIA should 
include peaking factors and crush load mitigation, demonstrating that the proposed use w ill not 
substantially increase the movement of traffic on public roadways. If operations will result in an 
increase in traffic, please outline procedures necessary to mitigate congestion. Include the trip 
generation and stacking considerations for Lot 4, which is proposed to be a carwash of similar 

capacity. 

3. Pertaining to Section 6.05.06, please provide a map of the modeled existing and future noise 

impact that includes the subject location and surrounding properties with noise measured in 

term s of the hourly, A-weighted equiva lent sound level in decibels (dBA). 

City Hall I 
8116 Park View Blvd. 

La Vista, NE 68128-2198 
402.331.434 3 P 

402.331.4375 F 

Community 
Development 

8116 Park View Blvd. 
402.593.6400 P 

402.593.6445 F 

Library I 
9110 Giles Rd. 

402.537.3900 P 

402.537.3902 F 

Police I 
7701 S. 96th St 
402.331.1582 P 

402.331.7210 F 

CityofLaVista.org 

Public Works I 
9900 Portal Rel. 

402.331.8927 P 

402 3311051 F 

Recreation I 
8116 Park View Blvd. 

402.3313455 P 

402 331 0299 F 



Please submit the above-mentioned documents, and upon receipt, staff will be able to complete our 
analysis to provide additional comments. If you have any questions, feel free to contact me at any t ime. 

Thank you, 

Cale Brodersen, AICP 
Associate City Planner 
cbrodersen@cityoflavista.org 
(402) 593-6400 

cc: 
Andrew Towne, Olympus Pines 
Bruce Fountain, Community Development Director - City of La Vista 
Chris Solberg, Deputy Community Development Director - City of La Vista 
Pat Dowse, City Engineer - City of La Vista 



May 17, 2023 

Olsson 
Attn: Philip Niewohner 
2111 S 67 th St. #200 
Omaha, NE 68106 

ffl;ii1 
b! VISTA 

IMPROVE YOUR POINT OF VIEW. 

RE: Conditional Use Permit - Tommy's Car Wash - Second Review Letter 
10779 Hillcrest Drive, La Vista, NE 

Mr. Niewohner, 

We have reviewed the documents submitted for the above-referenced application. Based 
on the elements for consideration set forth in the applicable sections of the Zoning 
Ordinance, the City has the following comments: 

1. Regarding Section 6.05.04, please identify in the operating statement appropriate 
measures that will be taken to ensure that water from onsite operations is 
contained to the site and will not cause any undue maintenance burden for public 
roadways. 

2. Per Section 6.05.05, please indicate what measures will be implemented to ensure 
adequate stacking and circulation on busy days in which heavy demand occurs. 
Please note these measures in the operating statement. 

3. Please also include in your operating statement the number of employees that will 
be on-site during peak hours. 

4. Regarding Section 6.05.05, due to the proximity to the intersection of Brentwood 
Drive and Hillcrest Plaza, the north driveway may not provide proper egress. This 
driveway should be shifted further south. Please explore that option and resubmit a 
site plan. 
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Public Works I 
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402.3318927 P 

402.3311051 F 

Recreation I 
8116 Pa rk View Blvd. 

402.3313455 P 

402 331 0299 F 



5. There are currently no fire hydrants along Hillcrest Plaza to serve this development. 
Private fire hydrant(s) will need to be installed. Please include hydrant locations on 
the site plan or on an additional exhibit. 

6. The building design and site and landscaping plans must be reviewed by La Vista's 
third-party design review architect for conformance with the Gateway Corridor 
District Design Guidelines and the requirements of the Gateway Corridor Overlay 
District and the Sub-Area Secondary Overlay (Special Corridor) outlined in Section 
5.17 of the La Vista Zoning Ordinance. Substantial completion of this design review 
process must be complete prior to application for building permits, however, we will 
need some preliminary building elevations that are similar to what could eventually 
be developed (with no clear or drastic variations or violations of the design 
guidelines) as they will be exhibits in the draft Conditional Use Permit document, 
and they will be helpful at the public hearings to give the Planning Commission and 
City Council an understanding of what the proposed development is intended to 
look like and what the potential visual impacts may be. Please submit some 
preliminary building elevations for the proposed car wash for review 

7. Sidewalks will be required both along Brentwood Drive and Hillcrest Plaza. Please 
revise the site plan accordingly to represent the required sidewalks. 

8. Per Section 5.11.06, the front yard setback for permitted conditional uses in the C-2 
Zoning District is 25 feet, or 50 feet with the presence of parking. The "front yard" for 
this property includes S 108th Street, Brentwood Drive, and Hillcrest Plaza, per the 
definition of Front Yard depicted in the image after Section 2.07.276 of the Zoning 
Ordinance. It does not appear that this would cause any conflicts with your building 
location, however, please update the site plan to accurately reflect the proper 
setbacks (25 feet along Brentwood Drive, and 50 feet along 108th Street). When a 
property line is within a street or drive, the setback should be measured from the 
back-of-curb. 

9. The traffic impact analysis that you submitted for this development is currently 
under review by the City's third-party traffic engineering consultant. As part of their 
review, HDR has requested answers to the following questions: 

a. Please provide an extended data set (6+ months) of daily transactions 
(timestamps) of vehicles through an existing carwash of a similar site 
(location/conditions). 

b. In a typical day, how many customers do you serve? 
c. How many vehicles does the carwash process on a "busy" day? 
d. What is the proportion of membership users to cash payment users? 
e. Are certain lanes dedicated to member-only users? 
f. What methodology does the development deploy to determine the number 

of lanes and length of storage for each carwash? 
g. What is your average service rate/ processing time? 
h. What operating adjustments are executed during peak periods when vehicle 

queues exceed the site storage capacity? 



10. The level of noise that accompanies this use as a car wash operation may be an 
issue for future planned residential properties to the east. The calculations for noise 
levels that could impact the adjacent residential buildings is above generally 
acceptable levels. In addition, the car wash is proposed to operate until 9:00pm. 

The Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) has published guidelines for preparing 
noise studies and conducting noise abatement measures in the Code of Federal 
Regulations (CFR) Part 772 which help protect the health and welfare of the general 
public and provide noise abatement criteria . 

Specifically, a noise impact occurs when either the noise level approaches or 
exceeds the noise abatement criteria activity level, which is considered 67 decibels 
(at exterior measurement) in a residential area, or when the predicted noise level 
substantially exceeds the existing sound level. The "approach" criterion has been 
defined as 1 dBA less than the abatement criteria, which would be 66 dBA for 
residential. "Substantially exceeds" is defined as 15 dBA or more. 

Please explore additional measures to reduce/abate the potential for noise 
pollution to a maximum of 66 dBA thirty feet into the adjacent property to the east 
(the front yard setback), and demonstrate with an updated study what the expected 
impact would be with the use of those abatement measures. The color gradient is 
challenging to decipher how the noise levels progress, and line contours would be 
helpful in addition to the point calculations. 

Please submit (2) full-size revised copies of the CUP plans and related documents (along 
with electronic copies) to the City for further review. A timeline for review by the Planning 
Commission and City Council will be determined based on the timing of the resubmittal 
and the extent to which the issues identified in this review have been sufficiently 
addressed. If you have any questions regarding these comments, please feel free to 
contact me at any time. 

Thank you, 

W-6 
Cale Brodersen, AICP 
Associate City Planner 
cbrodersen@cityoflavista.org 
(402) 593-6400 

cc: 
Andrew Towne, Olympus Pines 
Bruce Fountain, Community Development Director - City of La Vista 
Chris Solberg, Deputy Community Development Director - City of La Vista 
Pat Dowse, City Engineer - City of La Vista 



Cale Brodersen, AICP 
Associate City Planner 
cbrodersen@cityoflavista.org 
(402) 593-6400 
 
RE: Condi�onal Use Permit - Tommy's Car Wash - Second Review Leter 
10779 Hillcrest Drive, La Vista, NE 
 
Mr. Broderson, 
 
Thank you for your Second Review Leter for our proposed Tommy’s Express Car Wash at 10779 Hillcrest 
Drive in La Vista.  Please find below responses to your numbered ques�ons. 
 

1. Please see atached updated opera�ng statement 
2. Please see atached updated opera�ng statement 
3. Please see atached updated opera�ng statement 
4. Please see atached updated site plan 
5. Please see atached updated site plan 
6. Please see atached building eleva�ons 
7. Please see atached updated site plan 
8. Please see atached updated site plan 
9. Please see below answers, which are based on actual data from 7/1/22 – 12/31/22 (183 days) at 

one of our Tommy’s Express Car Washes in Nebraska: 
a. Total cars washed over 183 days: 70,204 
b. 384 cars washed per day on average (70,204 washes divided by 183 days) 
c. On a ‘busy’ day, we will wash 800-1,000 cars.  In 2022, the single busiest day was 1,407 

cars washed 
d. For the given dates, revenue split was 53% memberships and 47% cash payment users 
e. Yes, we have two “App Only” lanes available to be used by both Unlimited Members and 

Pay Per Wash Users 
f. It depends on the size of the parcel on which we’re building, but we always exceed 

stacking requirements of the local jurisdic�on.  This site plan can accommodate 26 cars 
outside the tunnel, with 5 cars inside the tunnel at any given �me.  Our proposed tunnel 
is able to wash each car in 90 seconds (or 180 cars per hour), meaning that at this site 
we should be able to clear a full stack of 26 cars every ~8.66 minutes. 

g. 2-3 minutes depending on belt speed.  
h. At peak periods, we speed up the conveyor to process vehicles faster, dedicate one 

employee to loading vehicles to eliminate unnecessary gaps between guests vehicles, 
and pre-sell in the cashier lane to reduce �me at the window. 

10. To be answered in later correspondence 
 
 
Any ques�ons, please let me and Philip Niewohner and Jill Koop know. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Andrew Towne  
Partner, Olympus Pines 
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City of La Vista 
Conditional Use Permit 

 
Conditional Use Permit for Car Wash 

 
This Conditional Use Permit issued this ___ day of ________, 2023, by the City of La Vista, a 
municipal corporation in the County of Sarpy County, Nebraska (“City”) to, Olympus Pines 
Fleet, LLC (“Owner”), pursuant to the La Vista Zoning Ordinance. 
 
WHEREAS,  Owner wishes to operate a totally enclosed, automated, conveyor-style car wash 

(“Car Wash”) upon the following described tract of land within the City: 
  

Lot 5 Val Vista Replat One, La Vista, Nebraska, 68128 (“Property”). 
 
WHEREAS, Owner has applied for a conditional use permit for the purpose of operating the 

Car Wash; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council of the City of La Vista are agreeable to the issuance 

of a conditional use permit to Owner for the Car Wash on the Property, subject to 
the terms and conditions as provided in this Permit. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT KNOWN THAT subject to the conditions hereof, this conditional 

use permit is issued to the Owner to use the area of the Property designated on 
Exhibit “A” hereto for a Car Wash, said use hereinafter being referred to as 
“Permitted Use” or “Use”. 

 
Conditions of Permit  
 
The conditions to which the granting of this permit is subject are: 
 
1. Any deviation from or breach of any terms hereof shall automatically cause permit to expire 

and terminate without any further action required of the City. 
 
2. In respect to the proposed Permitted Use: 

a. The premises shall be developed and maintained in accordance with the site plans 
(Exhibit “A”) and the building renderings (Exhibit “C”) as approved by the City and 
incorporated herein by this reference. Any modifications must be submitted to the 
Community Development Director for such approvals as the Director determines 
necessary or appropriate. 

b. Operations on the Property will be limited to and be carried out in accordance with the 
Operational Statement attached as Exhibit “B” and incorporated into this permit by 
reference.  

c. All vehicle stacking related to the Car Wash shall be accommodated on-site without 
impeding traffic on the adjoining roadway (free flowing, one-way vehicle travel in both 
directions). In the event that vehicles are stacking out into the right turn lane during peak 
times, the temporary barricades must be deployed to close off the south access to the site, 
routing vehicles through the interior of the site from the north entrance, as described in 
Exhibit “B” and as depicted in the peak scenario site plan attached as Exhibit “D” which 
shows that 67 vehicles can be accommodated on-site in this scenario. 

d. The applicant shall construct, or cause to construct the right turn lane on Hillcrest Plaza 
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and perimeter sidewalks depicted in Exhibit “A” at the applicant’s sole cost, and shall 
contribute to the cost of other such public improvements as described in and in 
accordance with the development agreement approved by the City, including, but not 
limited to the conversion of the intersection at S. 107th Street & Giles Road to right-in 
right-out only and construction of a traffic signal at S. 108th Street and Brentwood Drive. 

e. There shall be no storage, placement or display of motor vehicles, goods, supplies or any
other materials, substances, containers or receptacles outside of the car wash building,
except as approved in writing by the City.

f. Site and building lighting, and the impacts of such, shall conform with the photometric
plan submitted and attached as Exhibit “E”. Any additional site lighting or changes shall
be reviewed and approved by the Community Development Department prior to
installation to ensure that it does not have a significant negative impact on neighboring
properties.

g. A noise mitigation barrier shall be constructed and maintained on the southeast corner of
the building, adjacent to the exit tunnel, to assist in preventing or minimizing noise
pollution onto adjacent properties. Noise emanating from the Car Wash site shall adhere
to the guidelines published by the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) in the Code
of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 772 regarding noise abatement criteria, and levels
shall be limited to that depicted in the Sound Map with Noise Mitigation Barrier exhibit
attached to this permit as Exhibit “F”.

h. The building design, site design, and landscaping plans must be installed and maintained
in compliance with the Gateway Corridor District Design Guidelines and the
requirements of the Gateway Corridor Overlay District and the Sub-Area Secondary
Overlay (Special Corridor), in addition to Sections 5.17 and 7.17 of the La Vista Zoning
Ordinance. The approved exterior building elevations and approved landscaping plan are
attached and incorporated into this permit by reference as Exhibit “C” and Exhibit “G”
respectively.

i. Owner shall obtain all required permits, including without limitation all required permits
of the City of La Vista, and shall comply with any additional requirements as determined
by the La Vista Planning Department or other applicable authorities.

j. Owner shall comply (and shall ensure that all employees, invitees, suppliers, structures,
appurtenances and improvements, and all activities occurring or conducted, on the
premises at any time comply) with any applicable federal, state and/or local laws, rules,
or regulations, as amended or in effect from time to time, including, but not limited to,
applicable environmental or safety laws, rules or regulations.

k. Owner hereby indemnifies the city against, and holds the City harmless from, any
liability, loss, claim or expense whatsoever (including, but not limited to, reasonable
attorney fees and court cost) arising out of or resulting from the acts, omissions or
negligence of the Owner, or any agents, employees, assigns, suppliers or invitees of
Owner, including, but not limited to, any liability, loss, claim or expense arising out of or
resulting from any violation on the premises of any environmental or safety law, rule or
regulation.

l. Any exhibit attached to or referenced in this permit, together with the recitals at the
beginning of this permit, are hereby incorporated by reference.

3. The applicant’s right to maintain the Use as approved pursuant to these provisions shall be
based on the following:
a. An annual inspection to determine compliance with the conditions of approval.  The

conditional use permit may be revoked upon a finding by the City that there is a violation
of the terms of approval.

b. The Use authorized by the conditional use permit must be initiated within one (1) year of
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approval, and, in the event of any authorized administrative extensions for good cause 
shown, shall in all cases become void two (2) years after the date of approval unless the 
applicant has fully complied with the terms of approval. 

c. All obsolete or unused structures and accessory facilities and any remaining 
environmental or safety hazard shall be abated and/or removed at owner’s expense within 
the time required by applicable law or regulations, and in all cases no later than twelve 
(12) months of cessation of the Permitted Use. 

 
4. Notwithstanding any other provision herein to the contrary, this Permit, and all rights granted 

hereby, shall expire and terminate as to a permitted use hereunder upon the first of the 
following to occur: 
a. Owner’s abandonment of the Permitted Use.  Non-use thereof for a period of twelve (12) 

months shall constitute a presumption of abandonment. 
b. Cancellation, revocation, denial or failure to maintain any federal, state or local permit 

required for the Conditional Use. 
c. Owner’s construction or placement of a storage tank, structure or other improvement on 

the premises not specified in this permit or approved by the Community Development 
Director or Chief Building Official. 

d. Owner’s breach of any other terms hereof and failure to correct such breach within ten 
(10) days of City’s giving notice thereof. 

e. Transfer of ownership of the property or business entity.  
 
5. In the event of the owner’s failure to promptly remove any safety or environmental hazard 

from the premises, or the expiration or termination of this permit and the owner’s failure to 
promptly remove the permitted structures or any remaining environmental or safety hazard, 
the City may, at its option (but without any obligation to the owner or any third party to 
exercise said option) cause the same to be removed at owner’s cost (including, but not limited 
to, the cost of any excavation and earthwork that is necessary or advisable) and the Owner 
shall reimburse the city the costs incurred to remove the same.  Owner irrevocably grants to 
City permission to assess, impose and file with the Sarpy County Register of Deeds against 
the property a lien for any such costs that are not paid within 30 days.  Owner hereby 
irrevocably grants the City, its agents and employees an easement and the right to enter the 
premises and to take whatever action as is necessary or appropriate to remove the structures 
or any environmental or safety hazards in accordance with the terms of this permit, and the 
right of the City to enter the premises as necessary or appropriate to carry out any other 
provision of this permit. 

 
6. If any provision, or any portion thereof, contained in this agreement is held to be 

unconstitutional, invalid, or unenforceable, the remaining provisions hereof, or portions 
thereof, shall be deemed severable, shall not be affected, and shall remain in full force and 
effect. 

 
Miscellaneous 
 
The conditions and terms of this Permit shall be binding upon Owner, his successors and assigns. 
 
1. Delay of City to terminate this Permit on account of breach of Owner of any of the terms 

hereof shall not constitute a waiver of City’s right to terminate, unless it shall have 
expressly waived said breach in writing and a waiver of the right to terminate upon any 
breach shall not constitute a waiver of the right to terminate upon a subsequent breach of 
the terms hereof, whether said breach be of the same or different nature. 
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2. Nothing herein shall be construed to be a waiver or suspension of, or an agreement on the 
part of the City to waive or suspend, any zoning law or regulation applicable to the 
premises except to the extent and for the duration specifically authorized by this permit. 

3. Any notice to be given by City hereunder shall be in writing and shall be sufficiently 
given if sent by regular mail, postage prepaid, addressed to the Owner as follows: 

 
 
Contact Name and Address: Olympus Pines Fleet, LLC 
    Attn: Andrew Towne 
    6211 Highland Drive, #3051 
    Salt Lake City, UT 84121 
 
 
Exhibits: The following exhibits are incorporated herein by reference: 

Exhibit "A": Site Plan 

Exhibit "B": Operating Statement 

Exhibit “C”: Building Elevations 

Exhibit "D": Peak Time Operating Scenario Site Plan  

Exhibit "E": Photometric Plans 

Exhibit "F": Sound Map with Noise Mitigation Barrier 

Exhibit “G”: Landscaping Plans  
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Effective Date: 
 
This Permit shall take effect upon the filing hereof with the City Clerk a signed original hereof. 
This Permit shall be filed with the Sarpy County Register of Deeds, shall constitute covenants 
running with the land, and shall be binding on the Owner and all successors and assigns of the 
Owner. 
 
      THE CITY OF LA VISTA 
 
 
 

      By:_________________________________  
                             Douglas Kindig, Mayor 
 
 
 
 
Attest: 
 
 

_________________________________ 
Pam Buethe, CMC 
City Clerk 
 
 
CONSENT AND AGREEMENT  
 
The undersigned does hereby consent and agree to the conditions of this permit and that the terms 
hereof constitute an agreement on the part of the undersigned to fully and timely perform each 
and every condition and term hereof, and the undersigned does hereby warrant, covenant and 
agree to fully and timely perform and discharge all obligations and liabilities herein required by 
Owner to be performed or discharged. 
        
       
     Owner: 
    
     By:   __________________________ 
    
     Title:  _________________________ 
 
     Date:  _________________________ 
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ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF NOTARY 

STATE OF NEBRASKA ) 
 ) ss. 
COUNTY OF ____________________ ) 

On this _____ day of __________, 2023, before me, a Notary Public duly commissioned and 
qualified in and for said County and State, appeared Douglas Kindig and Pamela A. Buethe, 
personally known by me to be the Mayor and City Clerk of the City of La Vista, and the identical 
persons whose names are affixed to the foregoing Agreement, and acknowledged the execution 
thereof to be their voluntary act and deed and the voluntary act and deed of said City.   

  
Notary Public 

 

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF NOTARY 

STATE OF ______________________ ) 
 ) ss. 
COUNTY OF ____________________ ) 

On this _____ day of __________, 2023, before me, a Notary Public duly commissioned and 
qualified in and for said County and State, appeared Andrew Towne personally known by me to 
be an authorized agent of Olympus Pines Fleet, LLC, and the identical person whose name is 
affixed to the foregoing Agreement, and acknowledged the execution thereof to be his voluntary 
act and deed and the voluntary act and deed of said company.   

  
Notary Public 
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Operating Statement for Proposed Tommy’s Express Car Wash at 10779 Hillcrest 
Plaza 

Olympus Pines is proud to build a Tommy’s Express Car Wash at 10779 Hillcrest 
Plaza. Our fully automatic wash features numerous technological advances 
including the easy-loading car wash dual belt conveyor, wide open car wash bay 
for natural lighting, advanced presoak and sealer services and free high-power 
self-serve vacuums on site. These technological advances allow us to process each 
car in 90 seconds, and because our tunnel can fit 5-6 cars at a time, we process up 
to 180 cars per hour. We expect to serve roughly 450 cars per day, and our goal is 
that our guests almost never have to wait in line.  We are open from 7:00 AM to 
8:00 PM daily, and we are excited to offer a high quality and efficient wash with 
convenient hours.  At peak hours, we expect to have as many as 5 employees on 
site at the same time.  To ensure a quality and efficient wash experience for our 
guests we increase throughput during the busiest times by (a) increasing the 
speed of our conveyor, (b) dedicating an employee to loading vehicles to 
eliminate unnecessary gaps between guests and (c) pre-sell in the cashier lane to 
reduce spent time at the window.  While it is unlikely that stacking for our car 
wash would ever spill back onto Hillcrest Plaza, we also have temporary 
barricades (large, red, weighted plastic balls) which we can deploy in less than 5 
minutes to control traffic.  In the event that any cars spilled onto Hillcrest Plaza, 
we would block the southern entrance to our wash with these barricades to force 
cars to enter our site through the north, functionally doubling stacking on our 
site.  To ensure that water from onsite operations is contained to the site and will 
not cause any undue maintenance burden for public roadways, we (a) have 
trench drains at the entrance and exit of the car wash tunnel and (b) slope grades 
on the site in the direction of our building, such that stormwater flows into our 
conveyor pit and goes through our water reclamation system. 

Exhibit B
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B 2  –  G R A Y  B R I C K

Towers: Brick – Stone Gray

End Walls: Prefinished Aluminum Composite Panels – Black and Slate Gray

Backroom: Brick – Stone Gray
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THIS SITE IS LOCATED IN A REGION WHERE LIGHTING IS
REGULATED BY LOCAL ORDINANCES

LUMINAIRE SCHEDULE

SYMBOL QTY LABEL ARRANGEMENT LUMENS LLF BUG RATING WATTS/LUMINAIRE TOTAL WATTS MANUFACTURER CATALOG LOGIC

19 B Single 12338 1.000 B2-U3-G2 90 1710 F177-L-A360-1A-P452-1-5FC-20

6 C Single 10912 1.030 B3-U0-G1 101 606 CREE, INC. CAN-304-PS-XX-06-E-UL-XX-525-57K-DIM

4 F1 Single 4330 1.030 B2-U0-G0 37 148 CREE, INC. FLD-EDG-N6-AA-02-E-UL-XX-525-57K

2 W1 Single 11259 1.030 B3-U0-G3 134 268 CREE, INC. SEC-EDG-4M-WM-06-E-UL-XX-700-57K-DIM

6 X1 Single 657 1.030 N.A. 6 36 BARRON LGHTING GROUP SLW-15-4K-XX-EM

HCI LIGHTING

LUMINAIRE LOCATION SUMMARY

LUM NO. LABEL MTG. HT.

1 B 20

2 B 20

3 B 20

4 B 20

5 B 20

6 B 20

7 B 20

8 B 20

9 B 20

10 B 20

11 B 20

12 B 20

13 B 20

14 B 20

15 B 20

16 B 20

17 B 20

18 B 20

19 B 20

20 C 15

21 C 15

22 C 15

23 C 15

24 C 15

25 C 15

26 F1 19

27 F1 1

28 F1 1

29 F1 1

30 W1 15

31 W1 15

32 X1 9

33 X1 9

34 X1 9

35 X1 9

36 X1 9

37 X1 9

NOTE:
- ALL AREA LIGHTS ON NEW 20 FT. POLE MOUNTED AT GRADE.

1
B

2
B

5
B

8
B

9
B

10
B

11
B

12
B

13
B

14
B

15
B

16
B

19
B

20
C

21
C

22
C

23
C

24
C

25
C

26
F1

27
F1

28
F1

29
F1

30
W1

31
W1

32
X1

33
X1

34
X1

35
X1

36
X1

37
X1

17
B

18
B

3
B7

B

FOOTCANDLE LEVELS CALCULATED AT GRADE USING INITIAL LUMEN VALUES

LABEL AVG MAX MIN AVG/MIN MAX/MIN

PAVED AREA 5.87 15.4 1.0 5.87 15.40

PROPERTY LINE 0.74 1.8 0.0 N.A. N.A.

UNDEFINED 1.10 11.7 0.0 N.A. N.A.

UNDER CANOPY 45.43 58 31 1.47 1.87

4
B

6
B

9.6 9.4 8.7 9.2 8.7 5.6 3.8 6.1 8.7 8.4 5.5 4.5

6.6 7.7 7.2 5.7 5.1 4.4 4.1 4.4 4.8 5.2 5.0 5.4 7.2 8.7 6.9 3.0

2.4 5.4 5.7 5.4 4.4 3.4 3.3 3.5 3.1 3.2 3.7 4.7 5.4 5.4 5.5 5.0 2.7

6.6 5.6 4.8 4.3 3.2 2.4 4.8 5.7 6.8 5.3 2.5

8.6 5.3 4.2 3.3 2.5 1.9 4.1 5.6 9.1

9.0 5.9 4.2 3.3 3.3 3.5 5.3 9.1

9.5 6.7 4.4 3.7 3.9 3.9 5.2 6.8

9.4 6.3 4.6 3.8 4.2 3.9 5.1 5.9

9.3 6.3 4.8 3.9 4.2 5.4 3.3 5.0 8.2

9.7 7.0 4.8 4.1 4.0 6.1 3.3 5.1 9.1

9.5 6.4 4.8 4.1 4.1 4.2 3.8 5.2 7.0

9.2 6.4 5.2 4.3 4.2 5.5 4.4 5.6 5.3

9.6 7.3 5.5 4.6 4.1 5.1 4.8 6.5 8.2

9.7 7.3 5.8 4.7 4.4 5.3 10.8 13.1 15.4

9.1 7.3 6.3 5.3 4.9 6.2

8.2 8.7 7.5 6.3 6.1 7.1

6.6 11.2 9.8 7.7 6.4 6.8 2.4 3.9

11.3 8.9 7.3 7.4 2.6

8.6 7.7 7.2 8.4 2.8 8.3 8.2 6.5

6.9 7.2 7.5 9.2 3.5 5.6 4.9

9.4 8.0 7.6 8.2 4.2 4.9 5.6 6.6 8.4 4.0 3.5 3.1 2.6

9.7 8.4 7.1 7.3 4.8 6.6 9.5 4.0 3.4 5.7 6.5 5.8 3.5

7.5 7.9 5.9 3.6 2.8 3.0 6.3 7.1 3.8

9.4 6.4 4.6 3.7 4.1 6.4 8.6 8.3 5.5 2.9 1.0

8.2 7.2 3.8 3.0 3.2 4.1 4.2 3.9 3.5 2.5

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.7 1.5 1.5 1.1 1.6 1.8 0.9 0.7 0.8 1.6 1.7 0.8 0.6 0.6
1.1

1.5
0.8

0.4
0.2

0.2

0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1

0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0

0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0

0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.1 0.4 0.4 0.5 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.3 0.6 0.1 0.8 0.8 1.1 1.1 0.6 0.5 0.7 1.1 1.0 0.5 0.4 0.4 0.5 0.4 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.5 1.0 1.9 1.5 1.3 1.6 1.4 1.1 0.9 1.1 1.5 1.3 1.0 0.7 0.8 1.3 1.0 0.4 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.3 0.6 1.5 2.9 3.6 4.5 5.6 5.7 5.6 4.1 2.7 4.5 5.3 5.4 3.7 2.1 1.9 1.6 1.2 0.7 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

0.0 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.4 1.0 0.2 7.0 6.9 4.9 2.1 0.7 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0

0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.5 1.1 0.5 1.0 0.4 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0

0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.4 0.7 1.6 1.6 1.0 0.4 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0

0.1 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.5 1.0 2.2 6.1 2.6 2.7 3.2 2.2 2.9 4.1 1.2 0.6 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0

0.1 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.7 1.7 2.4 8.1 2.2 2.1 2.0 1.8 2.3 3.1 6.1 2.5 1.6 0.7 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0

0.1 0.1 0.2 0.4 0.8 1.8 2.4 8.3 2.4 3.0 5.8 2.3 1.6 0.7 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0

0.1 0.2 0.2 0.4 0.8 1.3 2.4 9.4 2.5 3.5 4.9 1.6 1.0 0.6 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0

0.1 0.2 0.2 0.4 0.8 1.6 2.3 8.6 5.8 10.1 3.5 4.2 1.3 0.8 0.5 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0

0.1 0.2 0.2 0.4 0.7 1.6 2.2 8.4 9.1 2.8 5.2 1.5 1.1 0.5 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0

0.1 0.2 0.2 0.4 0.7 1.1 2.4 9.5 6.9 2.5 5.3 1.8 1.2 0.5 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0

0.1 0.2 0.2 0.4 0.7 1.6 2.2 8.6 4.6 3.1 4.9 1.3 0.9 0.5 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0

0.1 0.2 0.2 0.4 0.7 1.5 2.2 8.3 6.2 3.6 3.7 1.2 0.7 0.5 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0

0.1 0.2 0.2 0.4 0.6 1.1 2.3 9.1 8.4 4.1 5.6 1.7 1.1 0.6 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0

0.1 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.7 1.5 2.2 8.6 7.8 7.7 6.4 3.1 1.6 0.7 0.4 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0

0.1 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.6 1.5 2.0 7.8 8.2 4.8 1.8 0.8 0.4 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0

0.1 0.1 0.2 0.4 0.8 1.6 6.3 7.9 6.3 1.5 0.7 0.4 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0

0.1 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.5 1.0 2.8 8.5 6.3 2.4 3.9 5.7 1.3 0.7 0.5 0.4 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0

0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.4 0.8 1.7 3.2 8.5 10.7 6.7 1.9 1.7 3.4 1.2 0.8 0.7 0.6 0.4 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0

0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.8 1.8 1.9 5.4 11.4 7.8 2.5 3.2 6.3 4.3 2.1 1.4 1.2 1.1 0.7 0.4 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0

0.0 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.6 1.1 4.4 7.0 11.7 8.8 3.1 4.0 4.7 3.8 3.2 2.6 2.1 1.8 1.4 0.7 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0

0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.4 1.1 4.1 8.8 11.5 7.8 6.2 4.0 1.7 0.6 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0

0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.5 1.1 1.9 5.1 7.3 9.7 6.5 3.6 7.9 1.3 0.5 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0

0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.5 1.1 2.2 3.2 5.9 6.2 5.5 6.0 7.6 9.8 8.7 7.7 1.2 0.4 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.4 0.6 1.3 3.0 7.9 1.6 1.8 1.9 1.8 1.3 0.6 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0

0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.5 0.9 1.5 4.0 1.4 0.9 1.1 1.6 1.1 0.5 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.4 0.8 1.6 1.6 3.4 4.3 2.3 1.7 2.2 2.3 2.3 2.2 2.0 1.7 1.1 0.7 0.7 0.2 0.6 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0

0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.5 0.8 0.9 0.9 1.2 1.1 1.1 1.4 1.5 1.2 1.1 1.2 1.2 1.0 0.6 0.4 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0

0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.6 0.8 0.9 0.7 0.4 0.4 0.5 0.6 0.6 0.5 0.3 0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0

0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0

0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0

0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

36 43 36 48 48 43 36

42 52 58 56 56 50 40

43 52 58 55 55 49 38

36 43 35 47 46 40 31
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WALL MOUNTED
QTY LABEL DESCRIPTION

US:  creelighting.com   (800) 236-6800

Canada:  creelighting-canada.com   (800) 473-1234

† See http://creelighting.com/warranty for warranty terms

** Must specify color

Rev. Date: V8 09/03/2021

THE EDGE® Series
LED Security Wall Pack Luminaire

Ordering Information
Example: SEC-EDG-2M-WM-06-E-UL-SV-700 

SEC-EDG WM E

Product Optic Mounting
LED 
Count 
(x10)

Series Voltage
Color  
Options

Drive  
Current

Options

SEC-EDG 2M
Type II Medium
2MB
Type II Medium w/BLS
2S
Type II Short
2SB
Type II Short w/BLS
3M
Type III Medium 
3MB
Type III Medium w/BLS
4M
Type IV Medium
4MB
Type IV Medium w/BLS

WM
Wall Mount

02
04
06
08
10
12

E UL
Universal
120-277V
UH
Universal
347-480V
34
347V

BK
Black
BZ
Bronze
SV
Silver 
WH
White

350
350mA 
525
525mA
-Available with 20-80 LEDs
700
700mA
-Available with 20-60 LEDs

DIM 0-10V Dimming
- Control by others
- Refer to Dimming spec sheet for details
- Can't exceed specified drive current
- Not available with PML option

F Fuse
- Compatible only with 120V, 277V or 347V (phase to 

neutral)
- Consult factory if fusing is required for 208V, 240V or 

480V (phase to phase)
- Refer to PML spec sheet for availability with PML 

options
- When code dictates fusing, use time delay fuse

P Photocell
- Must specify UL or 34 voltage

PML Programmable Multi-Level
- Refer to PML spec sheet for details
- Intended for downlight applications with 0° tilt

30K 3000K Color Temperature
- Minimum 80 CRI
- Color temperature per luminaire

40K 4000K Color Temperature
- Minimum 70 CRI
- Color temperature per luminaire

50K 5000K Color Temperature
- Minimum 90 CRI
- Color temperature per luminaire

TRL   Amber Turtle Friendly LEDs
- Available only with 350mA 
- 600nm dominant wavelength
- Additional shielding (by others) may be required for 

Florida Fish and Wildlife Conservation Commission 
compliance

Product Description
THE EDGE® wall mount luminaire has a slim, low profile design. The luminaire end caps are made from 
rugged die cast aluminum with integral, weathertight LED driver compartments and high performance 
aluminum heat sinks specifically designed for LED applications. Housing is rugged aluminum. Includes a 
lightweight mounting box for installation over standard and mud ring single gang J-Boxes. Secures to wall 
with four 3/16" (5mm) screws (by others). Conduit entry from top, bottom, sides and rear. Allows mounting 
for uplight or downlight. Designed and approved for easy through-wiring. Includes leaf/debris guard.
Applications: General area and security lighting

Accessories 

Field-Installed

Bird Spikes
XA-BRDSPK 

Beauty Plate
WM-PLT12** - 12" (305mm) Square
WM-PLT14** - 14" (356mm) Square
- Covers holes left by incumbent
   wall packs

Hand-Held Remote
XA-SENSREM
- For successful implementation of the

programmable multi-level option, a minimum
of one hand-held remote is required

Patented NanoOptic® Product Technology

Assembled in the U.S.A. of U.S. and imported parts

CRI: Minimum 70 CRI (4000K & 5700K); 80 CRI (3000K); 90 CRI (5000K)

CCT: Turtle Friendly Amber, 3000K (+/- 300K), 4000K (+/- 300K), 5000K (+/- 500K), 5700K (+/- 500K) 
standard

Limited Warranty†: 10 years on luminaire/10 years on Colorfast DeltaGuard® finish/1 year on 
accessories

Performance Summary

LED Count (x10) Dim. "A" Weight

02 9.9" (251mm) 20 lbs. (9.1kg)

04 11.9" (303mm) 22 lbs. (10.0kg)

06 13.9" (353mm) 25 lbs. (11.3kg)

08 15.9" (404mm) 27 lbs. (12.2kg)

10 17.9" (455mm) 31 lbs. (14.1kg)

12 19.9" (505mm) 32 lbs. (14.5kg)

“A”

18.3"
(464mm)

4.1"
(104mm)

US:  creelighting.com   (800) 236-6800

Canada:  creelighting-canada.com   (800) 473-1234

Electrical Data*

LED 
Count
(x10)

CCT
System 
Watts
120-480V

Total Current (A)

120V 208V 240V 277V 347V 480V

350mA

02
30K/40K/50K/57K 25 0.21 0.13 0.11 0.10 0.08 0.07

TRL 19 0.16 0.09 0.08 0.07 0.05 0.04

04
30K/40K/50K/57K 46 0.36 0.23 0.21 0.20 0.15 0.12

TRL 35 0.29 0.17 0.15 0.13 0.10 0.07

06
30K/40K/50K/57K 66 0.52 0.31 0.28 0.26 0.20 0.15

TRL 50 0.41 0.24 0.21 0.18 0.14 0.10

08
30K/40K/50K/57K 90 0.75 0.44 0.38 0.34 0.26 0.20

TRL 68 0.57 0.33 0.28 0.25 0.20 0.14

10
30K/40K/50K/57K 110 0.92 0.53 0.47 0.41 0.32 0.24

TRL 83 0.69 0.40 0.35 0.30 0.24 0.17

12
30K/40K/50K/57K 130 1.10 0.63 0.55 0.48 0.38 0.28

TRL 99 0.82 0.48 0.41 0.36 0.28 0.21

525mA 

02 30K/40K/50K/57K 37 0.30 0.19 0.17 0.16 0.12 0.10

04 30K/40K/50K/57K 70 0.58 0.34 0.31 0.28 0.21 0.16

06 30K/40K/50K/57K 101 0.84 0.49 0.43 0.38 0.30 0.22

08 30K/40K/50K/57K 133 1.13 0.66 0.58 0.51 0.39 0.28

700mA

02 30K/40K/50K/57K 50 0.41 0.25 0.22 0.20 0.15 0.12

04 30K/40K/50K/57K 93 0.78 0.46 0.40 0.36 0.27 0.20

06 30K/40K/50K/57K 134 1.14 0.65 0.57 0.50 0.39 0.29

Product Specifications

CONSTRUCTION & MATERIALS
• Slim, low profile design

• Luminaire sides are rugged die cast aluminum with integral,  
weathertight LED driver compartment and high performance aluminum 
heat sinks specifically designed for LED applications

• Housing is rugged aluminum

• Furnished with low copper, light weight mounting box designed for 
installation over standard and mud ring single gang J-Boxes

• Luminaire can also be direct mounted to a wall and surface wired

• Secures to wall with four 3/16" (5mm) screws (by others)

• Conduit entry from top, bottom, sides, and rear

• Allows mounting for uplight or downlight

• Designed and approved for easy through-wiring

• Includes leaf/debris guard

• Exclusive Colorfast DeltaGuard® finish features an E-Coat epoxy primer 
with an ultradurable powder topcoat, providing excellent resistance to 
corrosion, ultraviolet degradation and abrasion. Black, bronze, silver and 
white are available

• Weight: See Dimensions and Weight Chart on page 1

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
• Input Voltage: 120–277V or 347–480V, 50/60Hz, Class 1 drivers

• Power Factor: > 0.9 at full load

• Total Harmonic Distortion: < 20% at full load

• Integral weathertight J-Box with leads (wire nuts) for easy power hook 
up

• Integral 10kV surge suppression protection standard

• When code dictates fusing, a slow blow fuse or type C/D breaker should
be used to address inrush current

• Maximum 10V Source Current: 20 LED (350mA): 10mA;  
20LED (525 & 700 mA) and 40-120 LED: 0.15mA

REGULATORY & VOLUNTARY QUALIFICATIONS
• cULus Listed 

• Suitable for wet locations

• Meets FCC Part 15, Subpart B, Class A limits for conducted and radiated 
emissions

• Enclosure rated IP66 per IEC 60529 when ordered without P or PML 
options

• ANSI C136.2 10kV surge protection, tested in accordance with IEEE/ANSI 
C62.41.2

• Luminaire and finish endurance tested to withstand 5,000 hours of 
elevated ambient salt fog conditions as defined in ASTM Standard B 117

• DLC qualified with select SKUs. Refer to 
https://www.designlights.org/search/ for most current information

• Meets Buy American requirements within ARRA
•       CA RESIDENTS WARNING: Cancer and Reproductive Harm –

       www.p65warnings.ca.gov

THE EDGE® LED Security Wall Pack Luminaire

* Electrical data at 25˚C (77˚F). Actual wattage may differ by +/- 10% when operating between 120-277V or 347-480V 
+/- 10%

1 Lumen maintenance values at 25˚C (77˚F) are calculated per IES TM-21 based on IES LM-80 report data for the LED 
package and in-situ luminaire testing. Luminaire ambient temperature factors (LATF) have been applied to all lumen 
maintenance factors. Please refer to the Temperature Zone Reference Document for outdoor average nighttime ambient 
conditions.
2 In accordance with IES TM-21, Reported values represent interpolated values based on time durations that are
up to 6x the tested duration in the IES LM-80 report for the LED.
3 Estimated values are calculated and represent time durations that exceed the 6x test duration of the LED.

THE EDGE® Series Ambient Adjusted Lumen Maintenance1

Ambient CCT Initial
LMF

25K hr
Reported2

LMF

50K hr
Reported2

LMF

75K hr
Reported2 /
Estimated3

LMF

100K hr
Estimated3

LMF

5˚C (41˚F)
30K/40K/50K/57K 1.04 1.03 1.03 1.032 1.03

TRL 1.06 1.06 1.06 1.063 1.06

10˚C (50˚F)
30K/40K/50K/57K 1.03 1.02 1.02 1.022 1.02

TRL 1.04 1.04 1.04 1.043 1.04

15˚C (59˚F)
30K/40K/50K/57K 1.02 1.01 1.01 1.012 1.01

TRL 1.03 1.03 1.03 1.033 1.03

20˚C (68˚F)
30K/40K/50K/57K 1.01 0.99 0.99 0.992 0.99

TRL 1.01 1.01 1.01 1.013 1.01

25˚C (77˚F)
30K/40K/50K/57K 1.00 0.98 0.98 0.982 0.98

TRL 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.003 1.00

SEC-EDG-4M-WM-06-E-UL-XX-700-57K-DIM2 W1FLOOD
QTY LABEL DESCRIPTION

† See http://creelighting.com/warranty for warranty terms

US: creelighting.com   (800) 236-6800

Canada:  creelighting-canada.com   (800) 473-1234

Rev. Date: V11  09/07/2021

THE EDGE® Series
LED Area/Flood Luminaire

Ordering Information
Example: ARE-EDG-2M-AA-12-E-UL-SV-350

E

Product Optic Mounting*
LED 
Count 
(x10)

Series Voltage
Color
Op-
tions

Drive
Current

Options

ARE-EDG 2M
Type II 
Medium
2MB
Type II 
Medium
w/BLS
2MP
Type II 
Me-
dium w/
Partial 
BLS
3M
Type III
Medium

3MB
Type III
Medium
w/BLS
3MP
Type III
Medium
w/Partial 
BLS
4M
Type IV
Medium
4MB
Type IV
Medium
w/BLS

4MP
Type IV 
Medium
w/Partial 
BLS
5M
Type V 
Medium
5S
Type V 
Short

AA
Adjustable 
Arm
DA
Direct Arm
DL
Direct Long 
Arm

02
04
06
08
10
12
14
16

E UL
Universal
120-277V
UH
Universal
347-480V

BK
Black
BZ
Bronze
SV
Silver
WH
White

350
350mA 
525
525mA
700
700mA
- Available
   with 20-

60 LEDs

DIM 0-10V Dimming
- Control by others
- Refer to Dimming spec sheet for details
- Can't exceed specified drive current
- Not available with PML options

F        Fuse
- Compatible only with 120V, 277V or 347V

(phase to neutral)
- Consult factory if fusing is required for 208V,

240V or 480V (phase to phase)
- Refer to PML spec sheet for availability with

PML options
- When code dictates fusing, use time delay fuse

HL Hi/Low (Dual Circuit Input)
- Refer to HL spec sheet for details
- Sensor not included

P Photocell
- Refer to PML spec sheet for availability with

PML options
- Available with UL voltage only

PML Programmable Multi-Level,
20-40' Mounting Height
- Refer to PML spec sheet for details
- Intended for downlight applications at 0˚ tilt

PML2  Programmable Multi-Level, 
10-30' Mounting Height
- Refer to PML spec sheet for details
- Intended for downlight applications

at 0˚ tilt
R NEMA® 3-Pin Photocell

Receptacle
- 3-pin receptacle per ANSI C136.10
- Not available with SA mount
- Intended for downlight applications 

with maximum 45˚ tilt
- Requires photocell or shorting cap

by others
- Refer to PML spec sheet for

availability with PML options
30K 3000K Color Temperature

- Minimum 80 CRI
- Color temperature per luminaire

40K 4000K Color Temperature
- Minimum 70 CRI
- Color temperature per luminaire

50K 5000K Color Temperature
- Minimum 90 CRI
- Color temperature per luminaire

TRL   Amber Turtle Friendly LEDs
- Available only with 350mA 
- 600nm dominant wavelength
- Additional shielding (by others) may

be required for Florida Fish and 
Wildlife Conservation Commission
compliance

Product Description
THE EDGE® Series has a slim, low profile design. Its rugged cast aluminum housing minimizes
wind load requirements and features an integral, weathertight LED driver compartment and high 
performance aluminum heat sinks. Various mounting choices: Adjustable Arm, Direct Arm, Direct Arm 
Long, or Side Arm (details on page 2). Includes a leaf/debris guard.
Applications: Parking lots, walkways, campuses, car dealerships, office complexes, and internal
roadways

Accessories

Field-Installed

Bird Spikes
XA-BRDSPK
Hand-Held Remote
XA-SENSREM
- For successful implementation of the programmable multi-level
   option, a minimum of one hand-held remote is required

Backlight Control Shields
XA-20BLS-4
- Four-pack
- Unpainted stainless steel
Shorting Cap
XA-XSLSHRT
NEMA® 3-Pin Photocell
C-ACC-A-PCELL-NEMA3-LV
- On/off functionality only
- Available with UL voltage only

Patented NanoOptic® Product Technology

Assembled in the U.S.A. of U.S. and imported parts

CRI: Minimum 70 CRI (4000K & 5700K); 80 CRI (3000K); 90 CRI (5000K)

CCT: Turtle Friendly Amber, 3000K (+/- 300K), 4000K (+/- 300K), 5000K (+/- 500K), 5700K (+/- 500K) 
standard

Limited Warranty†: 10 years on luminaire/10 years on Colorfast DeltaGuard® finish /1 year on 
accessories

Performance Summary

FLD-
EDG

25
25˚ 
Flood
40
40˚ 
Flood

70
70˚
Flood
SN
Sign

N6
NEMA®

6

AA
Adjustable
Arm
SA
Side Arm
- Available
  with 20-60

LEDs

“A”3.9"
(99mm)

27.1"
(688mm)

2.1"
 (53mm)

18.1"
(460mm) NEMA® 3-Pin Photocell 

Receptacle location
(ordered as an option)

9.0"
(229mm)

Convenient,
Interlocking 
Mounting
Method

LED Count
(x10)

Dim. "A" Weight

02 12.1" (306mm) 21 lbs. (10kg)

04 12.1" (306mm) 24 lbs. (11kg)

06 14.1" (357mm) 27 lbs. (12kg)

08 16.1" (408mm) 28 lbs. (13kg)

10 18.1" (459mm) 32 lbs. (15kg)

12 20.1" (510mm) 34 lbs. (15kg)

14 22.1" (560mm) 37 lbs. (17kg)

16 24.1" (611mm) 41 lbs. (19kg)

DA Mount

* Reference EPA and pole configuration suitability data beginning on page 19

AA/DL/SA Mount - see page 22 for weight & dimensions

US:  creelighting.com   (800) 236-6800

Canada:  creelighting-canada.com   (800) 473-1234

Product Specifications

CONSTRUCTION & MATERIALS
• Slim, low profile, minimizing wind load requirements 

• Luminaire sides are rugged die cast aluminum with integral, 
weathertight LED driver compartment and high performance heat sinks

• DA and DL mount utilizes convenient interlocking mounting method. 
Mounting is rugged die cast aluminum, mounts to 3-6" (76-152mm) 
square or round pole and secures to pole with 5/16-18 UNC bolts spaced 
on 2" (51mm) centers

• AA and SA mounts are rugged die cast aluminum and mount to 2" 
(51mm) IP, 2.375" (60mm) O.D. tenons

• Includes leaf/debris guard 

• Exclusive Colorfast DeltaGuard® finish features an E-Coat epoxy primer 
with an ultra-durable powder topcoat, providing excellent resistance to 
corrosion, ultraviolet degradation and abrasion. Black, bronze, silver,
and white are available

• Weight: See Dimensions and Weight Charts on pages 1 and 22

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
• Input Voltage: 120-277V or 347-480V, 50/60Hz, Class 1 drivers 

• Power Factor: > 0.9 at full load

• Total Harmonic Distortion: < 20% at full load

• DA and DL mounts designed with integral weathertight electrical box 
with terminal strips (12Ga–20Ga) for easy power hookup

• Integral 10kV surge suppression protection standard

• When code dictates fusing, a slow blow fuse or type C/D breaker should 
be used to address inrush current

• Maximium 10V Source Current: 20 LED (350mA): 10mA; 20 LED (525 & 
700mA) and 40-80 LED: 0.15mA; 100-160 LED: 0.30mA 

REGULATORY & VOLUNTARY QUALIFICATIONS
• cULus Listed 

• Suitable for wet locations

• Enclosure rated IP66 per IEC 60529 when ordered without P or R options

• Consult factory for CE Certified products

• Certified to ANSI C136.31-2001, 3G bridge and overpass vibration 
standards when ordered with AA, DA and DL mounts

• ANSI C136.2 10kV surge protection, tested in accordance with IEEE/ANSI 
C62.41.2

• Meets FCC Part 15, Subpart B, Class A limits for conducted and radiated 
emissions

• Luminaire and finish endurance tested to withstand 5,000 hours of 
elevated ambient salt fog conditions as defined in ASTM Standard B 117

• DLC qualified with select SKUs. Refer to 
https://www.designlights.org/search/ for most current information

• Meets Buy American requirements within ARRA
• CA RESIDENTS WARNING: Cancer and Reproductive Harm – 

       www.p65warnings.ca.gov

THE EDGE® LED Area/Flood Luminaire

* Electrical data at 25˚C (77˚F). Actual wattage may differ by +/- 10% when operating between 120-277V or 347-480V 
+/- 10% 

1 Lumen maintenance values at 25˚C (77˚F) are calculated per IES TM-21 based on IES LM-80 report data for the LED 
package and in-situ luminaire testing. Luminaire ambient temperature factors (LATF) have been applied to all lumen 
maintenance factors. Please refer to the Temperature Zone Reference Document for outdoor average nighttime ambient 
conditions.
2  In accordance with IES TM-21, Reported values represent interpolated values based on time durations that are up to 6x 
the tested duration in the IES LM-80 report for the LED.
3 Estimated values are calculated and represent time durations that exceed the 6x test duration of the LED.

THE EDGE® Series Ambient Adjusted Lumen Maintenance1

Ambient CCT Initial
LMF

25K hr
Reported2

LMF

50K hr
Reported2

LMF

75K hr
Reported2 /
Estimated3

LMF

100K hr
Estimated3

LMF

5˚C 
(41˚F)

30K/40K/50K/57K 1.04 1.03 1.03 1.032 1.03

TRL 1.06 1.06 1.06 1.063 1.06

10˚C 
(50˚F)

30K/40K/50K/57K 1.03 1.02 1.02 1.022 1.02

TRL 1.04 1.04 1.04 1.043 1.04

15˚C 
(59˚F)

30K/40K/50K/57K 1.02 1.01 1.01 1.012 1.01

TRL 1.03 1.03 1.03 1.033 1.03

20˚C 
(68˚F)

30K/40K/50K/57K 1.01 0.99 0.99 0.992 0.99

TRL 1.01 1.01 1.01 1.013 1.01

25˚C 
(77˚F)

30K/40K/50K/57K 1.00 0.98 0.98 0.982 0.98

TRL 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.003 1.00

Electrical Data*

LED 
Count
(x10)

CCT
System 
Watts
120-480V

Total Current (A)

120V 208V 240V 277V 347V 480V

350mA

02
30K/40K/50K/57K 25 0.21 0.13 0.11 0.10 0.08 0.07

TRL 19 0.16 0.09 0.08 0.07 0.05 0.04

04
30K/40K/50K/57K 46 0.36 0.23 0.21 0.20 0.15 0.12

TRL 35 0.29 0.17 0.15 0.13 0.10 0.07

06
30K/40K/50K/57K 66 0.52 0.31 0.28 0.26 0.20 0.15

TRL 50 0.41 0.24 0.21 0.18 0.14 0.10

08
30K/40K/50K/57K 90 0.75 0.44 0.38 0.34 0.26 0.20

TRL 68 0.57 0.33 0.28 0.25 0.20 0.14

10
30K/40K/50K/57K 110 0.92 0.53 0.47 0.41 0.32 0.24

TRL 83 0.69 0.40 0.35 0.30 0.24 0.17

12
30K/40K/50K/57K 130 1.10 0.63 0.55 0.48 0.38 0.28

TRL 99 0.82 0.48 0.41 0.36 0.28 0.21

14
30K/40K/50K/57K 158 1.32 0.77 0.68 0.62 0.47 0.35

TRL 120 1.00 0.58 0.50 0.43 0.34 0.25

16
30K/40K/50K/57K 179 1.49 0.87 0.77 0.68 0.53 0.39

TRL 136 1.13 0.65 0.57 0.49 0.39 0.28

525mA 

02 30K/40K/50K/57K 37 0.30 0.19 0.17 0.16 0.12 0.10

04 30K/40K/50K/57K 70 0.58 0.34 0.31 0.28 0.21 0.16

06 30K/40K/50K/57K 101 0.84 0.49 0.43 0.38 0.30 0.22

08 30K/40K/50K/57K 133 1.13 0.66 0.58 0.51 0.39 0.28

10 30K/40K/50K/57K 171 1.43 0.83 0.74 0.66 0.50 0.38

12 30K/40K/50K/57K 202 1.69 0.98 0.86 0.77 0.59 0.44

14 30K/40K/50K/57K 232 1.94 1.12 0.98 0.87 0.68 0.50

16 30K/40K/50K/57K 263 2.21 1.27 1.11 0.97 0.77 0.56

700mA

02 30K/40K/50K/57K 50 0.41 0.25 0.22 0.20 0.15 0.12

04 30K/40K/50K/57K 93 0.78 0.46 0.40 0.36 0.27 0.20

06 30K/40K/50K/57K 134 1.14 0.65 0.57 0.50 0.39 0.29

FLD-EDG-N6-AA-02-E-UL-XX-525-57K4 F1AREA
QTY LABEL DESCRIPTION

Heritage Casting & Ironworks
HCI

F177-L-A360-1A-P452-1-5FC-2019 B CANOPY
QTY LABEL DESCRIPTION

US: creelighting.com   (800) 236-6800

Canada:  creelighting-canada.com   (800) 473-1234

304 Series™
LED Recessed Canopy Luminaire

Ordering Information
Example: CAN-304-5M-RS-04-E-UL-SV-350

CAN-304 E

Product Optic Mounting
LED Count 
(x10)

Series Voltage
Color
Options

Drive
Current

Options

CAN-304 5M
Type V 
Medium
5S
Type V 
Short
PS
Petroleum 
Symmetric
SL
Sparkle 
Petroleum

RS
Recessed
Single 
Skin
RD
Recessed
Double
Skin

04
06

E UL
Universal
120-277V
UH
Universal
347-480V

BK
Black
BZ
Bronze
SV
Silver 
WH
White

350
350mA
525
525mA
700*

700mA

DIM 0-10V Dimming
- Control by others
- Refer to Dimming spec sheet for details
- Can't exceed specified drive current

F        Fuse
- Compatible only with 120V, 277V or 347V (phase to neutral)
- Consult factory if fusing is required for 208V, 240V or 480V (phase to phase)
- Refer to PML spec sheet for availability with PML options
- When code dictates fusing, use time delay fuse

PML Programmable Multi-Level
- Refer to PML spec sheet for details

40K 4000K Color Temperature
- Minimum 70 CRI
- Color temperature per luminaire

TRL   Amber Turtle Friendly LEDs
- Available only with 350mA 
- Lumen multiplier from 5700K: 0.32 (350mA)
- Power multiplier: 0.76
- 600nm dominant wavelength
- Additional shielding (by others) may be required for Florida Fish and Wildlife Conservation 

Commission compliance

* 60 LED luminaire requires marked spacing: 48" x 24" x 6" (1,219mm x 610mm x 152mm); 48" (1,219mm) center-to-center of adjacent luminaires, 24" (610mm) luminaire center to side building member, 6" (152mm) top of luminaire to
  overhead building member

Product Description
Luminaire housing is constructed from rugged die cast aluminum components (RS Mount) or
die cast and extruded aluminum components (RD Mount). LED driver is mounted in a sealed
weathertight center chamber that allows for access from below the fixture. Luminaire mounts
directly to the canopy deck and is secured in place with die cast aluminum trim frame. Luminaire
housing is provided with factory applied foam gasket that provides a watertight seal between
luminaire housing and canopy deck. Suitable for use in single or double skin canopies with 16"
(406 mm) wide panels. Designed for canopies of 19-22 gauge (maximum 0.040" [1 mm] thickness).
Applications: Petroleum stations, convenience stores, drive-thru banks and restaurants, retail
and grocery

Patented NanoOptic® Product Technology

Assembled in the U.S.A. of U.S. and imported parts

CRI: Minimum 70 CRI

CCT: 4000K (+/- 300K), 5700K (+/- 500K) standard

Limited Warranty†: 10 years on luminaire/10 years on Colorfast DeltaGuard® finish

Performance Summary

14"SQ
(356mm)

2.2"
(56mm)

8.7"
(220mm)

9.6"
(244mm)

2.2"
(56mm)

8.7"
(220mm)

9.6"
(244mm)

 Programmable Multi-level Sensor 
location (ordered as an option)

RS Mount

† See http://creelighting.com/warranty for warranty terms

Accessories 

Field-Installed

Hand-Held Remote
XA-SENSREM
- For successful implementation of the programmable multi-level option, a minimum of one hand-held remote is required

Weight

22.0 lbs. (9.9kg)

US:  creelighting.com   (800) 236-6800

Canada:  creelighting-canada.com   (800) 473-1234

Product Specifications

CONSTRUCTION & MATERIALS
• RS Mount luminaire housing is constructed from rugged die cast 

aluminum and incorporates integral, high performance heatsink fins 
specifically designed for LED canopy applications

• RD Mount luminaire housing is constructed from rugged die cast 
aluminum and features high performance extruded aluminum heatsinks 
specifically designed for LED canopy applications

• LED driver is mounted in a sealed weathertight center chamber that 
allows for access from below the luminaire

• Field adjustable drive current between 350mA, 525mA and 700mA on 
Non-IC rated luminaires

• Luminaire housing provided with factory applied foam gasket and 
provides for a watertight seal between luminaire housing and canopy 
deck

• Mounts directly to the canopy deck and is secured in place with a die 
cast aluminum trim frame

• RS mount includes integral junction box which allows ease of installation 
without need to open luminaire

• Suitable for use in single (RS Mount) or double (RD Mount) skin canopies 
with 16" (406mm) wide panels

• Designed for canopies of 19-22 gauge (maximum 0.040" [1mm] 
thickness)

• See 228 Series™ canopy luminaires for canopies using 12" (305mm) 
deck sections

• Exclusive Colorfast DeltaGuard® finish features an E-Coat epoxy primer 
with an ultra-durable powder topcoat, providing excellent resistance to 
corrosion, ultraviolet degradation and abrasion. Black, bronze, silver,
and white are available

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
• Input Voltage:  120-277V or 347-480V, 50/60Hz, Class 1 drivers

• Power Factor: > 0.9 at full load

• Total Harmonic Distortion: < 20% at full load

• Integral weathertight electrical box with terminal strips (12Ga-20Ga) for 
easy power hookup

• Integral 10kV surge suppression protection standard

• When code dictates fusing, a slow blow fuse or type C/D breaker should 
be used to address inrush current 

• 10V Source Current: 0.15mA

REGULATORY & VOLUNTARY QUALIFICATIONS
• cULus Listed 

• Suitable for wet locations

• Meets FCC Part 15, Subpart B, Class A limits for conducted and radiated 
emissions

• Enclosure meets IP66 requirements per IEC 60529

• ANSI C136.2 10kV surge protection, tested in accordance with IEEE/ANSI 
C62.41.2

• Luminaire and finish endurance tested to withstand 5,000 hours of 
elevated ambient salt fog conditions as defined in ASTM Standard B 117

• DLC qualified with select SKUs. Please refer to www.designlights.org for 
most current information

• RoHS Compliant. Consult factory for additional details

• Meets Buy American requirements within ARRA
• CA RESIDENTS WARNING: Cancer and Reproductive Harm –

       www.p65warnings.ca.gov

304 Series™ LED Recessed Canopy Luminaire

1 Lumen maintenance values at 25˚C (77˚F) are calculated per IES TM-21 based on IES LM-80 report data for the LED 
package and in-situ luminaire testing. Luminaire ambient temperature factors (LATF) have been applied to all lumen 
maintenance factors. Please refer to the Temperature Zone Reference Document for outdoor average nighttime ambient 
conditions.
2 In accordance with IES TM-21, Reported values represent interpolated values based on time durations that are
up to 6x the tested duration in the IES LM-80 report for the LED.
3 Estimated values are calculated and represent time durations that exceed the 6x test duration of the LED.

Electrical Data*

LED Count
(x10)

System 
Watts
120-480V

Total Current (A)

120V 208V 240V 277V 347V 480V

350mA

04 46 0.39 0.24 0.22 0.21 0.15 0.12

06 69 0.57 0.34 0.30 0.27 0.21 0.16

525mA

04 71 0.59 0.35 0.31 0.28 0.21 0.16

06 101 0.84 0.49 0.43 0.38 0.30 0.22

700mA 

04 94 0.79 0.46 0.40 0.36 0.28 0.21

06 135 1.14 0.65 0.57 0.50 0.40 0.29

* Electrical data at 25˚C (77˚F). Actual wattage may differ by +/- 10% when operating between 120-277V or 347-480V

304 Series™ Ambient Adjusted Lumen Maintenance1

Ambient CCT Initial
LMF

25K hr
Reported2

LMF

50K hr
Reported2

LMF

75K hr
Estimated3

LMF

100K hr
Estimated3

LMF

5˚C 
(41˚F)

30K/40K/50K/57K 1.04 1.01 0.99 0.98 0.96

TRL 1.06 1.06 1.06 1.06 1.06

10˚C 
(50˚F)

30K/40K/50K/57K 1.03 1.00 0.98 0.97 0.95

TRL 1.04 1.04 1.04 1.04 1.04

15˚C 
(59˚F)

30K/40K/50K/57K 1.02 0.99 0.97 0.96 0.94

TRL 1.03 1.03 1.03 1.03 1.03

20˚C 
(68˚F)

30K/40K/50K/57K 1.01 0.98 0.96 0.95 0.93

TRL 1.01 1.01 1.01 1.01 1.01

25˚C 
(77˚F)

30K/40K/50K/57K 1.00 0.97 0.95 0.94 0.92

TRL 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00

CAN-304-PS-XX-06-E-UL-XX-525-57K-DIM6 C
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1340 Kemper Meadow Dr, Forest Park, OH 45240

513-574-9500   redleonard.co

PROJECT NAME:

DRAWING NUMBER:
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1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

Val Vista Car Wash is proposed to be located on the southeast corner of the 108th Street and 

Brentwood Drive intersection in La Vista, Nebraska. It is part of the overall Val Vista development 

area proposed on the northeast corner of 108th Street and Giles Road. The project is proposed to 

include an approximate 4,625 square foot automated car wash. It is expected that Val Vista Car 

Wash will be completed in the next couple years. Therefore, analysis was conducted for the 2025 

short-term buildout horizon as well as the 2045 long-term twenty-year planning horizon. 

 

The purpose of this traffic study is to identify project traffic generation characteristics to determine 

potential project traffic related impacts on the local street system and to develop the necessary 

mitigation measures required for the identified traffic impacts. The following intersections were 

incorporated into this traffic study in accordance with the City of La Vista standards and 

requirements: 

• 108th Street and Brentwood Drive  

• 108th Street and Giles Road  

• 107th Street and Giles Road  

 

In addition, the proposed two access intersections along Hillcrest Plaza at Brentwood Drive and 

at 107th Street were included for evaluation. 

 

Regional access to Val Vista Car Wash will be provided by Interstate 80 (I-80). Primary access 

will be provided by Giles Road and 108th Street. Access will be provided by the intersections of 

Bentwood Drive/Hillcrest Plaza and 107th Street/Hilcrest Plaza while direct access is proposed 

with driveways along Hillcrest Plaza. 

 

Based on Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE) Trip Generation Manual rates and equations, 

Val Vista Car Wash is expected to generate approximately 660 weekday daily trips, with 66 of 

these trips occurring during the morning and afternoon peak hours. 

 

Based on the analysis presented in this report, Kimley-Horn believes Val Vista Car Wash will be 

successfully incorporated into the existing and future roadway network.  Analysis of the existing 
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street network, the proposed project development, and expected traffic volumes resulted in the 

following recommendations: 

 

• All surrounding studied key intersections and roadways will operate acceptably with the 

addition of Val Vista Car Wash project traffic.  Therefore, no offsite transportation 

improvements or modifications are recommended for implementation of this project. 

 

• With completion of the Val Vista Car Wash project, direct access is proposed along Hillcrest 

Plaza at two accesses. The south access is intended primarily for inbound traffic while the 

north access is intended primarily for exiting traffic. However, if both accesses will allow two-

way traffic, it is recommended that R1-1 “STOP” signs be installed on the eastbound driveway 

exiting approach at both driveways. 

 

• Any onsite or offsite improvements should be incorporated into the Civil Drawings and conform 

to standards of the City of La Vista and the Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices 

(MUTCD) – 2009 Edition. 
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Memo 
Date: Tuesday, July 11, 2023 

Project: 108th Street & Giles Road Review 

To: Pat Dowse – City of La Vista 

From: Mike Forsberg, PE, PTOE – HDR  
Brett Guy, EIT – HDR  

Subject: Car Wash TIS Evaluation Review 

 

Introduction 
This memo documents recently completed Traffic Impact Studies (TIS) of the Val Vista Car 
Wash completed by Kimley-Horn (KH) and the automated car wash tunnel completed by 
Felsburg Holt & Ullevig (FHU). Both independent car washes are located on the property 
northeast of the 108th Street and Giles Road intersection. This multi-level review includes the 
following: 

• A comparison of the proposed developments site characteristics. 
• A review of the analysis methodology and recommendations provided by each 

independent TIS. 
• A composite list of recommendations at all proposed intersections based on the findings 

of each individual TIS. 

Development Site Characteristics Comparison 
Below is a general list of characteristics documented in each TIS: 

Description 
Val Vista Car Wash 

(KH) 
Automated Car Wash 

(FHU) 

Development Size (SF) 4,625 4,650 

Car Wash Type Automated Tunnel Automated Tunnel 

Trip Generation (veh-trips) 
    -Daily/AM/PM 

660 
66 
66 

780 
78 [142]1 
78 [142] 

Average Service Rate 
(veh/hr) 

Not provided2 100 

No. of Service Lanes 33 33 
Site Queue Storage (veh)4 183 22 

1. [Weekend] trip generation. 

2. Operations assumed to be similar based on car wash type. 

3. Per site plan. 

4. Storage in advance of payment kiosk. Additional capacity beyond kiosk into wash tunnel. 
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Val Vista Car Wash (KH) Summary 
The proposed Val Vista car wash is anticipated to consist of one car wash tunnel with three 
payment lanes. The car wash will be located in the southeast quadrant of 108th Street & 
Brentwood Drive, with direct access off of Hillcrest Plaza. Traffic volumes were collected in 15-
minute intervals on Tuesday, February 21st, 2023, during the morning and afternoon peak hours 
at the following intersections: 

• 108th Street & Giles Road (4 hours) 
• 107th Street & Giles Road (4 hours) 
• 108th Street & Brentwood Drive (4 hours) 

Construction is anticipated to be completed within a few years. Existing volumes were 
forecasted using a 1.35% annual growth rate based on projections from the Metropolitan Area 
Planning Agency (MAPA) traffic model to develop background traffic. Total trips were calculated 
by adding the site trips to the background traffic. The site trips were distributed to intersections 
above, in addition to the intersections at Brentwood Drive & Hillcrest Plaza and at 107th Street & 
Hillcrest Plaza. Traffic operations were analyzed for the existing year of 2023, an opening year 
of 2025, and horizon year of 2045 at these five intersections. The results of the analysis 

yielded no operational concerns for any of these traffic scenarios. Based on the results, 
the following improvements were recommended: 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

• Install stop sign(s) at the driveway exit(s) of the carwash onto Hillcrest Plaza. 

Automated Car Wash (FHU) Summary 
The proposed car wash is also anticipated to consist of one car wash tunnel with three payment 
lanes. The car wash will be located directly to the south of the Val Vista car wash with direct 
access off of Hillcrest Plaza. Traffic volumes were collected in 15-minute intervals on various 
days to develop existing weekday and weekend volumes at the following intersections: 

• 108th Street & Giles Road 
o Wednesday, April 20th, 2022 (24 hours) 
o Saturday, April 4th, 2023 (4 hours) 

• 107th Street & Giles Road 
o Thursday, May 19th, 2022 (4 hours) 
o Saturday, April 4th, 2023 (4 hours) 

• 108th Street & Brentwood Drive 
o Thursday, March 2nd, 2023 (8 hours) 
o Saturday, April 4th, 2023 (4 hours) 

Existing traffic operations analysis suggest non-site related improvements may be needed to 
address current operational deficiencies. The overall LOS at 108th Street & Giles Road is 
D(E)[D] for the AM, (PM) and [Weekend] peak hours, respectively. Individual movements also 
operate at LOS E or worse at 107th Street & Giles Road and 108th Street and Brentwood Drive. 
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Future traffic volumes were developed using MAPA’s 2050 projections, as well as projections 
from previously completed studies. Growth rates for each leg of the study intersections were 
used to develop future year background volumes. These growth rates ranged from 1.0 to 1.85 
for each specific intersection leg. 2024 Buildout and 2044 Future volumes were developed by 
adding the site trips to these future background volumes. Overall site trips were reduced by 30% 
to account for pass-by trips, or trips that already exist within the volume network that would 
access the site as they “pass-by”.  

A queue analysis was completed to determine the effective capacity of the car wash to identify 
any potential queue spillback off the site onto Hillcrest Plaza and other adjacent streets. Based 
on the estimated incoming traffic demand (39 veh/hr) and the service rate of the carwash (100 
veh/hr), the average queue length is expected to only reach 0.64 vehicles on a typical weekday 
and max queue length of 3.55 vehicles on the weekend. This estimation is well below the 
available queue storage (22 veh). 

Signal warrants, turn-lane warrants, and intersection operation analysis hinged on two different 
geometric considerations at 107th Street & Giles Road. The first scenario kept the intersection 
as-is, a full-access intersection. The second scenario restricts lane movements in what is known 
as a Right In – Right Out (RIRO) intersection. Left-turns and through movements from the minor 
street (107th) and left-turns from the major street (Giles) would be prohibited and existing traffic 
would be redistributed to nearby intersections. Based on the results for the 2024 Buildout 

volumes under both geometric scenarios, no improvements were recommended. 
However, under the 2044 Future traffic volumes, the following recommendations were identified 
as “non-site related” improvements: 

Full Access Scenario RIRO Scenario 

108th Street & Giles Road 

Construct EBR Lane1 (250’) 
Construct WBR Lane1 (150’) 

Extend EBL Lane (400’) 
Extend NBL Lane (400’) 

Construct EBR Lane1 (250’) 
Construct WBR Lane1 (150’) 

Extend EBL Lane (400’) 
Extend NBL Lane (400’) 

107th Street & Giles Road 

Construct WBR Lane2 Convert to RIRO Intersection1 
Construct WBR Lane2 

108th Street & Brentwood Drive 

Construct NBR Lane2 
Install Traffic Signal2 

Construct NBR Lane2 
Install Traffic Signal2 

Giles Road Corridor 

Update Signal Timings routinely Update Signal Timings routinely 
Portal Road Corridor 

Convert to 5-Lane Section Convert to 5-Lane Section 
1. Improvements identified in previous Giles Road Corridor Study 
2. Improvements recommended if additional lots developed surrounding car wash site. 
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HDR Review & Findings 
HDR conducted a comprehensive review of the traffic data collection, traffic forecasting, trip 
generation, traffic operations analysis, and the subsequent recommendations provided by each 
individual TIS. The findings are summarized in the sections below: 

EXISTING TRAFFIC VOLUMES 

Based on the existing volumes provided in each study, it was found that the volumes in the KH 
study were significantly lower than those in the FHU study. Traffic volumes at the intersections 
of 108th Street & Giles Road and 107th Street & Giles Road were up to 55% lower than the 
volumes collected in FHU’s study. Based on reviews and local knowledge of travel patterns in 
the area, the existing volumes in the FHU study appear more in line with expected demand. The 
variance in the existing volumes in the KH study may be the result of an undisclosed event 
during the data collection period. Below is a summary of the difference in Total Entering Volume 
(TEV) at the three study intersections for the AM and PM Peak Hours: 

Total Entering Volume Comparison 

 108th Street & 
Giles Road 

107th Street & 
Giles Road 

108th Street & 
Brentwood Drive 

 AM PM AM PM AM PM 
KH 2,344 2,302 1,253 1,676 1,312 1,457 

FHU 3,228 4,048 1,525 2,252 1,320 1,482 
% Difference 31.7% 55.0% 19.6% 29.3% 0.6% 1.7% 

 

This anomaly in traffic volumes is significant enough to alter operations results. In this case, 

the overall analysis and recommendations provided in either study could be over- or 

understated. 

TRAFFIC FORECASTS 

Both studies utilized the MAPA traffic model projections to develop growth rates or growth 
factors for future years. This methodology is consistent with typical TIS. 

TRIP GENERATION 

Both studies utilized the Institute of Traffic Engineers (ITE) Trip Generation Manual, 11th Edition 
and used ITE Code 948-Automated Car Wash to generate trips to/from each site. The trips 
calculated for each study are similar based on the overall size of the developments. FHU also 
provided an estimation on weekend trips to the site based on the same methodology. FHU 
applied a pass-by trip reduction of 30%, meaning that 30% of the traffic accessing the site is 
current traffic already on the surrounding road network. This methodology is consistent with 

typical TIS. Note: There are only 3 applicable studies in the ITE Trip Generation Manual used 

to determine trip generation rates to automated car wash sites. These sites were surveyed in 

the 1990s/2000s and may not reflect demand generated by modern car wash tunnels with 

membership options. 
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TRAFFIC OPERATIONS 

As mentioned above in the existing traffic volume section, operation results provided in the KH 
study are more than likely understated due to an undisclosed event that resulted in significantly 
less traffic along Giles Road. The recommendations provided in the FHU study are consistent 
with the expected delay and 95th percentile queue length due to traffic volumes. The addition of 
turn lanes or turn lane extensions is to mitigate spillback of turning traffic into the through lanes. 
The recommendation of controlling access at 107th Street & Giles Road should be considered. 
Delay at the minor streets will be excessive and may lead to drivers choosing small gaps to turn 
left onto Giles Road. This behavior could lead to potentially severe crashes at the intersection. 
Another option to consider is a ¾ access intersection, where left-turns from Giles Road onto 
107th Street, as this would have less restrictive access at the intersection. Finally, the FHU study 
stated a signal could be warranted at 108th Street & Brentwood Drive with additional lot 
development in the area. With both car washes planned and additional lots likely to develop, a 
traffic signal will most likely be warranted, especially if access is restricted at 107th Street & 
Giles Road. 

QUEUING ANALYSIS 

A sensitivity analysis of queue spillback from vehicles waiting to go through the car wash was 
conducted to determine when the entering vehicle demand would potentially fill up the sites 
available queue storage. Using the same Kendall notation as the FHU study, the M/M/1 queuing 
model was used to determine what level of demand the available queue storage on site begins 
to fill and spill onto the adjacent roadway. Using the following formulas, we can estimate the 
average number of vehicles in queue under certain demand volumes. 

Where utilization (ρ) = arrival rate (λ) / service rate (μ), or ρ = λ / μ, we can determine the length 
of queue, Lq, by the following formula. 

�� =
��

1 − �
 

The table below summarizes the estimated queue lengths using a fixed average service rate of 
100 vehicles per hour and a variable arrival rate. The parameters and associated queue lengths 
are as follows: 

Arrival Rate (veh/hr) 
Average Service 

Rate (veh/hr) 
Utilization 

Average Queue 
Length (veh) 

60 100 0.60 0.9 
70 100 0.70 1.63 
80 100 0.80 3.20 
90 100 0.90 8.10 
95 100 0.95 18.1 

 

Under 95% utilization, the queue length will be approximately 18 vehicles long, which is at or 
just shy of the queue storage provide in both site plans. However, additional service rate 
capacity is available, if needed, for peak periods per the operating plan of the FHU car wash.  

I I 
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Disclaimer: The M/M/1 queue model is not best suited for over-capacitated analysis when the 

utilization factor is >1. The model becomes unstable as it approaches the upper limits and 

queues extend to infinity. Additionally, the M/M/1 model accurately depicts the arrivals and 

service of the car wash tunnel itself. However, it does not accurately model the payment 

process of the three queue lines, assuming that one queue line is for individual cash payments 

and two lanes are for membership users. The proportion of traffic that are single user or 

membership holders may have slightly skew the queue lengths of each individual lanes.  

Queuing was also reviewed using Vissim microsimulation to get a more detailed and visual 
estimate of queuing potential. Vissim is a detailed modeling platform that simulates individual 
vehicle movement and their interaction with one-another, other modes and traffic control 
devices. To approximate the operations of the car wash developments, the following additional 
assumptions were made: 

• 30% are cash/card (non-members) using one of the three lanes dedicated to cash/card; 
wait time distribution at kiosk/attendant 30-60 seconds. 

• 70% are members or non-members using two of the three lanes dedicated for app 
service at a rate of 10-20 seconds. 

• Peak processing speed through car wash tunnel equivalent to 160 vph. 
o It should be noted that the FHU study indicated that the car wash could process 

up to 200 vph if the volume entering the car wash exceeds the stacking 
availability. However, the car wash developer planner did not provide a response 
to asked questions, including service rates. 

• 70% of entering trips off 108th Street; 30% of entering trips off 107th Street based on trip 
distribution of competed TIS. 

• Looked at scenarios of 100, 150 and 200 cars entering each car wash during peak hour 
o FHU study showed peak Saturday is expected to be 71 entering (710 entering 

per day based on FHU’s assumption of 10% during the peak hour). 
o Car wash development planner shared that a typical busy day has 800-1,000 

vehicles serviced with a busies record day of 1,400. 
o Review of car wash forum found a common response to daily service to be 600-

800 on good days; even higher on ideal days (no rain; perhaps after days 
contributing to dirt build-up; upwards of 2,000 daily). Using a range of 600-2,000 
per day and 10% during peak hour assumption would yield a range of 60-200 
during a Saturday peak hour. 

Screenshots from the Vissim model with approximate max queuing for scenarios of 100, 150 
and 200 peak hour demand are shown below. 
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Conclusion & Recommendations 
Based on the review of both independent studies, the following conclusions and 
recommendations have been made. 

CONCLUSIONS 

• Investigation into the large discrepancies between the existing volumes between 

the two traffic studies, particularly at 108th Street & Giles Road, should be 

examined to determine any unknown event that may have occurred during data 

collection. 

• Trip generation rates for both sites are consistent with ITE’s Trip Generation Handbook 
and other similar studies. 

• Based on provided operations and demand information, queue spillback is not 

expected to occur unless arrival demand exceeds 150 vph for each site. Both sites 
noted peak service operations capacity near 180-200 vph. One site planner noted peak 
daily service of 1,400 at another site. The FHU study estimated 10% of daily volume 
during the peak hour, which would yield 140 vehicles during the peak hour on a peak 
day. 

• Observations of other sites in the metropolitan area show queuing that is beyond 

what the simulation of 150 vph produced. This indicates the potential for either 
greater demand than what has been estimated or service rate that is slower than what 
has been provided. The simulation results for peak hour demand of 200 vph may be 
more indicative of high demand days based on observations. Queues during high 
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demand days (demand near 200 vph) would be expected to extend out of the car 

wash sites and onto Hillcrest Plaza. This would be the case for development of 

either site by itself, independent of the other. This is illustrated in the graphic in the 
Recommendations section with traffic queued onto Hillcrest Plaza with an added 
southbound right-turn lane on Hillcrest Plaza into the Val Vista car wash. Traffic exiting 
the car washes or other developments along Hillcrest Plaza may be blocked by queues. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The following recommendations are based on the accuracy of the volumes collected by FHU: 

• 108th Street & Giles Road 

o Construct EBR Lane (250’) 
o Construct WBR Lane (150’) 
o Extend EBL Lane (400’) 
o Extend NBL Lane (400’) 

• 107th Street & Giles Road 

o Convert Full-Access intersection to RIRO or ¾ Access intersection 

o Construct WBR Lane (feasibility constraint) 
• 108th Street & Brentwood Drive 

o Construct NBR Lane 

o Install Traffic Signal 

Improvements at 108th Street & Brentwood Drive should be discussed between 

developments and City of La Vista for cost sharing. 

A southbound right-turn lane on Hillcrest Parkway into the Val Vista car wash should 

also be considered to provide added storage for entry into the north car wash and limit 

potential for spillback to Brentwood Drive. This would provide for vehicles destined to the 
Val Vista car wash and vehicles to the other car wash could then bypass queued Val Vista car 
wash customers. This is illustrated in the following graphic. This may require modification to the 
site layout to accommodate turning template into the site. 
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kimley-horn.com 6200 South Syracuse Way, Suite 300, Greenwood Village, CO 80111 303 228 2300

August 8, 2023

Pat Dowse
City of La Vista

Re: Val Vista Car Wash; Traffic Impact Study Comment Response Letter

Dear Pat:

Thank you for the Traffic Impact Study review comments memo provided by Mike and Brett at HDR
dated July 11, 2023 for the Val Vista Car Wash project.  The purpose of this letter is to provide
responses to the comments to assist the City of La Vista with review of the traffic study.

Comment #1: Investigation into the large discrepancies between the existing volumes between the
two traffic studies, particularly at 108th Street & Giles Road, should be examined to determine any
unknown event that may have occurred during data collection.

Response: Understood. Upon further comparisons, we agree that the counts collected were not fully
encompassing the actual traffic patterns at the study intersections. Therefore, the FHU counts were
used instead in this updated traffic study.  Likewise, the car wash project studied in the FHU TIS was
included as background traffic in this updated traffic study.

Comment #2: Trip generation rates for both sites are consistent with ITE’s Trip Generation
Handbook and other similar studies.

Response: Comment acknowledged.

Comment #3: Based on provided operations and demand information, queue spillback is not
expected to occur unless arrival demand exceeds 150 vph for each site. Both sites noted peak
service operations capacity near 180-200 vph. One site planner noted peak daily service of 1,400 at
another site. The FHU study estimated 10% of daily volume during the peak hour, which would yield
140 vehicles during the peak hour on a peak day.

Response: Comment acknowledged.

Comment #4: Observations of other sites in the metropolitan area show queuing that is beyond what
the simulation of 150 vph produced. This indicates the potential for either greater demand than what
has been estimated or service rate that is slower than what has been provided. The simulation results
for peak hour demand of 200 vph may be more indicative of high demand days based on
observations. Queues during high demand days (demand near 200 vph) would be expected to extend
out of the car wash sites and onto Hillcrest Plaza. This would be the case for development of either
site by itself, independent of the other. This is illustrated in the graphic in the Recommendations
section with traffic queued onto Hillcrest Plaza with an added southbound right-turn lane on Hillcrest
Plaza into the Val Vista car wash. Traffic exiting the car washes or other developments along Hillcrest
Plaza may be blocked by queues.

Response: Comment acknowledged.

Kimley>>> Horn 
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Comment #5: The following recommendations are based on the accuracy of the volumes collected
by FHU:

· 108th Street & Giles Road
o Construct EBR Lane (250’)
o Construct WBR Lane (150’)
o Extend EBL Lane (400’)
o Extend NBL Lane (400’)

· 107th Street & Giles Road
o Convert Full-Access intersection to RIRO or ¾ Access intersection
o Construct WBR Lane (feasibility constraint)

· 108th Street & Brentwood Drive
o Construct NBR Lane
o Install Traffic Signal

Response: These recommendations were included in the revised traffic study except for the
northbound right turn lane along 108th Street at Brentwood Drive or the westbound right turn lane
along Giles Road at 107th Street. These turn lanes are not yet warranted. Of note, once more
development is constructed on the northeast corner of Brentwood Drive and 108th Street, these turn
lanes may likely be warranted.

Comment #6: Improvements at 108th Street & Brentwood Drive should be discussed between
developments and City of La Vista for cost sharing.

Response: Agreed.

Comment #7: A southbound right-turn lane on Hillcrest Parkway into the Val Vista car wash should
also be considered to provide added storage for entry into the north car wash and limit potential for
spillback to Brentwood Drive. This would provide for vehicles destined to the Val Vista car wash and
vehicles to the other car wash could then bypass queued Val Vista car wash customers. This is
illustrated in the following graphic. This may require modification to the site layout to accommodate
turning template into the site.

Response: A southbound right turn lane will be provided at the entrance access along Hillcrest
Plaza.

If there are any additional questions or if anything else is needed, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

KIMLEY-HORN AND ASSOCIATES, INC.

Curtis D. Rowe, P.E., PTOE
Vice President

Kimley>>> Horn 
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1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

Val Vista Car Wash is proposed to be located on the southeast corner of the 108th Street and 

Brentwood Drive intersection in La Vista, Nebraska. It is part of the overall Val Vista development 

area proposed on the northeast corner of 108th Street and Giles Road. The project is proposed to 

include an approximate 4,625 square foot automated car wash. It is expected that Val Vista Car 

Wash will be completed in the next couple years. Therefore, analysis was conducted for the 2025 

short-term buildout horizon as well as the 2045 long-term twenty-year planning horizon. 

 

The purpose of this traffic study is to identify project traffic generation characteristics to determine 

potential project traffic related impacts on the local street system and to develop the necessary 

mitigation measures required for the identified traffic impacts. The following intersections were 

incorporated into this traffic study in accordance with the City of La Vista standards and 

requirements: 

• 108th Street and Brentwood Drive  

• 108th Street and Giles Road  

• 107th Street and Giles Road  

 

In addition, the proposed two access intersections along Hillcrest Plaza at Brentwood Drive and 

at 107th Street were included for evaluation. 

 

Regional access to Val Vista Car Wash will be provided by Interstate 80 (I-80). Primary access 

will be provided by Giles Road and 108th Street. Access will be provided by the intersections of 

Bentwood Drive/Hillcrest Plaza and 107th Street/Hilcrest Plaza while direct access is proposed 

with driveways along Hillcrest Plaza. 

 

Based on Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE) Trip Generation Manual rates and equations, 

Val Vista Car Wash is expected to generate approximately 660 weekday daily trips, with 66 of 

these trips occurring during the morning and afternoon peak hours. 

 

Based on the analysis presented in this report, Kimley-Horn believes Val Vista Car Wash will be 

successfully incorporated into the existing and future roadway network.  Analysis of the existing 
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street network, the proposed project development, and expected traffic volumes resulted in the 

following recommendations: 

 

• With completion of the Val Vista Car Wash project, direct access is proposed along Hillcrest 

Plaza at two accesses. The south access is intended primarily for inbound traffic while the 

north access is intended primarily for exiting traffic. An approximate 75-foot southbound right 

turn lane into the south access along Hillcrest Plaza will be provided into the site. 

 

• The intersection of 108th Street and Brentwood Drive is nearing warrants for signalization 

based on the four-hour peak periods. However, all four hours are not met in 2025. The 

intersection should be monitored for signalization in the future with the addition of traffic from 

surrounding undeveloped areas.  

 

• The 107th Street and Giles Road intersection is recommended to be converted to three-quarter 

movements (minor street left turn and through movements restricted) as requested by the 

City. The southbound and northbound approaches will operate with right turn only 

movements. Therefore, R3-5R Right Turn Only signs could be placed underneath the STOP 

signs on both minor approaches. Likewise, an S-shaped raised median within the middle of 

the intersection may be desired to physically restrict minor street left turn and through 

movements. 

 

• If 2045 traffic volumes are realized, the 150-foot eastbound left turn at 108th Street and Giles 

Road intersection may need to be extended to 400 feet. An exclusive eastbound right turn 

lane may need to be constructed to provide a length of 250 feet while a westbound right turn 

lane may need to be constructed to provide a length of 150 feet. Lastly, dual southbound left 

turn lanes may be needed with the second southbound left turn lane restriped within the 

existing pavement space striped out at this intersection.  

 

• Any onsite or offsite improvements should be incorporated into the Civil Drawings and conform 

to standards of the City of La Vista and the Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices 

(MUTCD) – 2009 Edition. 

08/08/2023 
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2.0 INTRODUCTION 
 

Kimley-Horn has prepared this report to document the results of a Traffic Impact Study for Val 

Vista Car Wash proposed to be located on the southeast corner of the 108th Street and Brentwood 

Drive intersection in La Vista, Nebraska. It is part of the overall Val Vista development area 

proposed on the northeast corner of 108th Street and Giles Road. A vicinity map illustrating the 

Val Vista Car Wash development location is shown in Figure 1. Val Vista Car Wash is proposed 

to include an approximate 4,625 square-foot car wash. A conceptual site plan is attached in 

Appendix H.  It is expected that Val Vista Car Wash will be completed in the next couple of years; 

therefore, analysis was conducted for the 2025 short-term buildout horizon as well as the 2045 

long-term twenty-year planning horizon.  

 

The purpose of this traffic study is to identify project traffic generation characteristics to determine 

potential project traffic related impacts on the local street system and to develop the necessary 

mitigation measures required for the identified traffic impacts. The following intersections were 

incorporated into this traffic study in accordance with the City of La Vista standards and 

requirements: 

• 108th Street and Brentwood Drive  

• 108th Street and Giles Road  

• 107th Street and Giles Road  

 

In addition, the proposed two access intersections along Hillcrest Plaza at Brentwood Drive and 

at 107th Street were included for evaluation. 

 

Regional access to Val Vista Car Wash will be provided by Interstate 80 (I-80). Primary access 

will be provided by Giles Road and 108th Street. Access will be provided by the intersections of 

Bentwood Drive/Hillcrest Plaza and 107th Street/Hilcrest Plaza while direct access is proposed 

with driveways along Hillcrest Plaza. 
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3.0 EXISTING AND FUTURE CONDITIONS 

 

3.1 Existing Study Area 
The existing site is comprised of vacant land. Directly northeast and east of the site is remaining 

vacant land for the Val Vista mixed-use development. Extending to the east are residential homes 

and to the north are multifamily dwelling units with industrial/warehouse uses further north. 

Extending to the west are industrial uses and agricultural land.  

 

3.2 Existing Roadway Network 
Giles Road extends east/west with two through lanes of travel in each direction with a raised 

median divider. The posted speed limit along this roadway is 45 miles per hour through the study 

intersections. There are sidewalks present along completed development’s frontages.   

 

108th Street provides two through lanes in each direction extending northbound and southbound, 

north of Giles Road. South of Giles Road the roadway changes alignment to curve to the 

southeast and the name changes to Portal Road. Portal Road is primarily a three-lane roadway, 

but two northbound through lanes and one southbound through lane do exist just south of Giles 

Road. The posted speed limit along 108th Street is 40 miles per hour.  

 

107th Street is a two-lane roadway extending mainly in the northbound and southbound direction 

through the study area. The posted speed limit along 107th Street is 25 miles per hour. Sidewalk 

is provided on the east side of the roadway in front of the residential homes.  

 

Brentwood Drive provides one through lane in each direction extending eastbound and 

westbound with a posted speed limit of 25 miles per hour. Sidewalks are not currently present 

west of 108th Street. However, east of 108th Street, sidewalk is only provided on the north side of 

Brentwood Drive. 

 

Hillcrest Plaza is a two-lane roadway that intersects Brentwood Drive as a north/south roadway 

and intersects 107th Street as an east/west roadway. There is currently nominal traffic volumes 

along Hillcrest Plaza with the roadway connecting Brentwood Drive and 107 th Street with no land 

uses to the north or south of the roadway yet existing. 
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The unsignalized intersection of 108th Street and Brentwood Drive operates with stop control on 

the eastbound and westbound approaches of Brentwood Drive. The eastbound and westbound 

approaches each provide a left turn lane and a shared through/right turn lane. The northbound 

and southbound approaches of 108th Street each provide a left turn lane and two through lanes 

with the outside through being a shared right turn. An aerial photo of the existing intersection 

configuration is below (north is up - typical).  
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The signalized intersection of 108th Street and Giles Road operates with projected-only left turn 

phasing on the northbound 108th Street/Portal Road approach and protected-permitted left turn 

phasing on the eastbound, westbound, and southbound approaches. The eastbound and 

westbound approaches of Giles Road each provide a left turn lane and two through lanes with 

the outside lane being a shared right turn. The northbound approach of 108th Street/Portal Road 

provides dual left turn lane and two through lanes with the outside through lane having a shared 

right turn. The southbound 108th Street approach provides a left turn lane, a striped-out area for 

a possible future southbound left turn lane, a through lane, and a right turn lane. An aerial photo 

of the existing intersection configuration is below. 
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The unsignalized intersection of 107th Street and Giles Road operates with stop control on the 

northbound and southbound approaches of 107th Street. The northbound and southbound 

approaches each provide a left turn lane and a shared through/right turn lane. The eastbound 

approach of Giles Road provides a left turn lane, two through lanes, and a right turn lane while 

the westbound approach provides a left turn lane and two through lanes with the outside through 

lane providing a shared right turn. An aerial photo of the existing intersection configuration is 

below. 

 

   
107th Street & Giles Road  

 

The intersection lane configuration and control for the study area intersections are shown in 

Figure 2. 
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3.3 Existing Traffic Volumes 
Existing turning movement counts were conducted at the study intersections on Tuesday, 

February 21, 2023 during the weekday morning and afternoon peak hours. The counts were 

conducted during the morning and afternoon peak hours of adjacent street traffic in 15-minute 

intervals from 7:00 AM to 9:00 AM and 4:00 PM to 6:00 PM on this count date. However, the 

adjacent development 108th Street/Giles Road TIA collected turning movement counts in March 

2023. The City identified the March 2023 counts were higher than the February counts. As shown 

in Table 1, the counts collected in the 108th Street/Giles Road TIA are higher than the counts 

collected in February 2023. Therefore, the 108th Street/Giles Road TIA counts were used within 

this traffic study instead, as requested by the City of La Vista.  

 

Table 1 – Turning Movement Count Comparison 

Data Collection 
108th & Giles 107th & Giles 108th & Brentwood 

AM PM AM PM AM PM 

2/21/2023 4,109 4,309 2,102 3,024 2,157 2,772 
108th Street/Giles Road 

TIA 4,934 6,235 2,207 3,471 2,145 2,687 

 

Existing traffic volumes are shown in Figure 3 with count sheets provided in Appendix A. 

 

3.4 Unspecified Development Traffic Growth 
According to traffic projections from the Metropolitan Area Planning Agency (MAPA) traffic model, 

the area surrounding the site is expected to have an average 30-year growth factor between 1.4 

and 1.6. The average of these growth factors (1.5) equates to an average annual growth rate of 

1.35 percent. Future traffic volume projections and growth rate calculations are provided in 

Appendix B. The 1.35 percent annual growth rate was used to calculate future traffic volumes at 

the study area intersections. This annual growth rate was used to estimate short-term 2025 and 

long-term 2045 traffic volume projections at the key intersections. Of note, the south leg of 107th 

Street at Giles Road is a cut-through street and is not anticipated to have additional growth than 

what is currently on the roadway. Since the 108th Street/Giles Road TIA development is under 

review and will be directly adjacent to the site, the project traffic volumes associated with 108th 

Street/Giles Road development were added directly to the background traffic volumes. The 

calculated background traffic volumes for 2025 and 2045 are shown in Figure 4 and Figure 5, 
respectively. 
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4.0 PROJECT TRAFFIC CHARACTERISTICS 

 

4.1 Trip Generation 
Site-generated traffic estimates are determined through a process known as trip generation. 

Rates and equations are applied to the proposed land use to estimate traffic generated by the 

development during a specific time interval. The acknowledged source for trip generation rates is 

the Trip Generation Manual1 published by the Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE). ITE has 

established trip rates in nationwide studies of similar land uses. For this study, Kimley-Horn used 

the ITE Trip Generation Report average rates that apply to Automated Car Wash (ITE Land Use 

Code 948) for traffic associated with the development. Of note, ITE does not provide rates for the 

morning peak hour, but the car wash will be operational during the morning peak hour. Therefore, 

the morning peak hour utilized the afternoon peak hour rates to provide a conservative analysis. 

Likewise, a daily trip rate is not provided, so the daily volume was assumed to be ten times the 

peak hour trip generation volume, which is the typical average of all uses that 10 percent of the 

daily volume occurs during the peak hour. 

 

Based on ITE Trip Generation Manual rates and equations, Val Vista Car Wash is expected to 

generate approximately 660 weekday daily trips, with 66 of these trips occurring during the 

morning and afternoon peak hours. Calculations were based on the procedure and information 

provided in the ITE Trip Generation Manual, 11th Edition – Volume 1: User’s Guide and Handbook, 

2021. Table 2 summarizes the estimated trip generation for the Val Vista Car Wash. The trip 

generation worksheets are included in Appendix C.  

 

Table 2 – Val Vista Car Wash Traffic Generation 

Land Use and Size 
Weekday Vehicle Trips  

Daily AM Peak Hour PM Peak Hour 
In Out Total In Out Total 

Automated Car Wash (ITE 948) –  
  4,625 Square Feet 660 33 33 66 33 33 66 

 

  

 

 
1 Institute of Transportation Engineers, Trip Generation Manual, Eleventh Edition, Washington DC, 2021.  



 

  

Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc. 
196056009 – Val Vista Car Wash  Page 15
    

4.2 Trip Distribution  
Distribution of site traffic on the street system was based on the area street system characteristics, 

existing traffic patterns, existing and anticipated surrounding demographic information, and the 

proposed access system for the project. The directional distribution of traffic is a means to quantify 

the percentage of site-generated traffic that approaches the site from a given direction and 

departs the site back to the original source. The project trip distribution for the proposed 

development is illustrated in Figure 6. 

 

4.3 Traffic Assignment 
Val Vista Car Wash traffic assignment was obtained by applying the project trip distribution to the 

estimated traffic generation of the development shown in Table 1. Traffic assignment is shown in 

Figure 7. 
 

4.4 Total (Background Plus Project) Traffic 
Site traffic volumes were added to the background volumes to represent estimated traffic 

conditions for the short-term 2025 buildout horizon and long-term 2045 twenty-year planning 

horizon. These total traffic volumes for the study area are illustrated for the 2025 and 2045 horizon 

years in Figures 8 and 9, respectively.  
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5.0 TRAFFIC OPERATIONS ANALYSIS 

 

Kimley-Horn’s analysis of traffic operations in the site vicinity was conducted to determine 

potential capacity deficiencies in the 2025 and 2045 development horizons at the identified key 

intersections. The acknowledged source for determining overall capacity is the Highway Capacity 

Manual (HCM)2.   

 

5.1 Analysis Methodology 
Capacity analysis results are listed in terms of Level of Service (LOS).  LOS is a qualitative term 

describing operating conditions a driver will experience while traveling on a particular street or 

highway during a specific time interval. It ranges from A (very little delay) to F (long delays and 

congestion). For intersections and roadways in this study area, standard traffic engineering 

practice recommends overall intersection LOS D and movement/approach LOS E as the minimum 

desirable thresholds for acceptable operations. Table 3 shows the definition of level of service for 

signalized and unsignalized intersections.   

 

Table 3 – Level of Service Definitions  

Level of 
Service 

Signalized Intersection 
Average Total Delay 

(sec/veh) 

Unsignalized Intersection 
Average Total Delay 

(sec/veh) 
A ≤ 10 ≤ 10 
B > 10 and ≤ 20 > 10 and ≤ 15 
C > 20 and ≤ 35 > 15 and ≤ 25 
D > 35 and ≤ 55 > 25 and ≤ 35 
E > 55 and ≤ 80 > 35 and ≤ 50 
F > 80 > 50 

Definitions provided from the Highway Capacity Manual, Sixth Edition, Transportation Research Board, 2016. 

 

Study area intersections were analyzed based on average total delay analysis for signalized and 

unsignalized intersections. Under the unsignalized analysis, the LOS for a two-way stop-

controlled intersection is determined by the computed or measured control delay and is defined 

for each minor movement. LOS for a two-way stop-controlled intersection is not defined for the 

intersection as a whole. LOS for signalized, roundabout, and all-way stop controlled intersections 

are defined for each approach and for the overall intersection. 

 

 
2 Transportation Research Board, Highway Capacity Manual, Sixth Edition, Washington DC, 2016.  
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5.2 Key Intersection Operational Analysis 
Calculations for the operational level of service at the key intersections for the study area are 

provided in Appendix D. The existing year analysis is based on the lane geometry and 

intersection control shown in Figure 2. Existing peak hour factors were utilized in the long-term 

2045 horizon analysis. Synchro traffic analysis software was used to analyze the signalized, and 

unsignalized key intersections for HCM level of service. 

 

108th Street and Brentwood Drive  
The unsignalized intersection of 108th Street and Brentwood Drive operates with stop control on 

the eastbound and westbound approaches of Brentwood Drive. The intersection movements 

operate acceptably at LOS C or better during both peak hours under existing conditions with the 

exception of the westbound left/through movement which operate with LOS E. With background 

traffic, the westbound left/through movement is anticipated to operate with LOS F and will 

continue to do so with or without project traffic through 2045. Therefore, an MUTCD Four Hour 

Signal Warrant was performed, and two out of four hours meet warrants for signalization in 2025. 

However, by 2045 all four hours may meet warrants for signalization. The signal warrant analysis 

is provided in Appendix F. Therefore, an analysis was provided for the short-term and long-term 

with signalization of this intersection to alleviate the westbound approach delay. Of note, the 

eastbound and westbound left turn lanes are recommended to be striped as exclusive turn lanes 

and the northbound and southbound left are recommended to operate with protected-permitted 

left turn phasing. With signalization, the intersection may operate with LOS B or better during both 

peak hours through the 2045 horizon. Table 4 provides the results of the LOS analysis conducted 

at this intersection.  
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Table 4 – 108th Street and Brentwood Drive LOS Results  

Scenario 

AM Peak Hour PM Peak Hour 
Delay 

(sec/veh) LOS Delay 
(sec/veh) LOS 

2023 Existing 
  Northbound Left 
  Eastbound Left/Through 
  Eastbound Right 
  Westbound Left/Through 
  Westbound Right 
  Southbound Left   

8.6 
0.0 
9.9 
46.4 
12.2 
9.7 

A 
A 
A 
E 
B 
A 

8.4 
17.1 
9.9 

16.6 
9.6 
8.2 

A 
C 
A 
C 
A 
A 

2025 Background 
  Northbound Left 
  Eastbound Left/Through 
  Eastbound Right 
  Westbound Left/Through 
  Westbound Right 
  Southbound Left   

8.6 
0.0 
10.0 
57.1 
12.7 
9.9 

A 
A 
B 
F 
B 
A 

8.5 
18.2 
9.9 

19.3 
9.8 
8.3 

A 
C 
A 
C 
A 
A 

2025 Background Plus Project 
  Northbound Left 
  Eastbound Left/Through 
  Eastbound Right 
  Westbound Left/Through 
  Westbound Right 
  Southbound Left   

8.6 
0.0 
10.0 

188.9 
13.3 
10.1 

A 
A 
B 
F 
B 
B 

8.5 
19.6 
9.9 

24.5 
10.3 
8.4 

A 
C 
A 
C 
B 
A 

2025 Background Plus Project # 10.5 B 9.6 A 
2045 Background 
  Northbound Left 
  Eastbound Left/Through 
  Eastbound Right 
  Westbound Left/Through 
  Westbound Right 
  Southbound Left   

9.2 
0.0 
10.6 

280.3 
15.5 
11.4 

A 
A 
B 
F 
C 
B 

9.0 
25.0 
10.5 
28.6 
10.4 
8.7 

A 
D 
B 
D 
B 
A 

2045 Background Plus Project 
  Northbound Left 
  Eastbound Left/Through 
  Eastbound Right 
  Westbound Left/Through 
  Westbound Right 
  Southbound Left   

9.2 
0.0 
10.6 
>300 
16.6 
11.7 

A 
A 
B 
F 
C 
B 

9.0 
27.5 
10.5 
45.0 
10.9 
8.8 

A 
D 
B 
E 
B 
A 

2045 Background Plus Project #$ 11.5 B 9.5 A 
# = Signalized with Separate EB and WB Left Turn Lanes 
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108th Street and Giles Road  
The signalized intersection of 108th Street and Giles Road operates with projected-only left turn 

phasing on the northbound 108th Street/Portal Road approach and protected-permitted left turn 

phasing on the eastbound, westbound, and southbound approaches. The intersection currently 

operates at LOS D during the morning peak hour and LOS C during the afternoon peak hour. 

With project traffic, the intersection is anticipated to continue operating with LOS D during the 

morning peak hour and LOS C during the afternoon peak hour through the short-term 2025 

horizon. However, if future traffic volumes are realized with or without project traffic, the 

intersection is anticipated to operate with LOS E during the morning peak hour in 2045 horizon. 

The 108th Street/Giles Road TIA identified separate eastbound and westbound right turn lanes. 

Additionally, southbound dual left turn lanes with a second southbound left turn lane may need to 

be restriped within the existing pavement. With these improvements, the intersection may operate 

with LOS D during both peak hours in 2045. Table 5 provides the results of the LOS analysis 

conducted at this intersection.  

 

Table 5 – 108th Street and Giles Road LOS Results  

Scenario 

AM Peak Hour PM Peak Hour 
Delay 

(sec/veh) LOS Delay 
(sec/veh) LOS 

2023 Existing  36.8 D 31.2 C 
2025 Background  38.3 D 32.3 C 
2025 Background Plus Project  39.3 D 33.1 C 
2045 Background  60.8 E 41.9 D 
2045 Background Plus Project  63.9 E 43.2 D 
2045 Background Plus Project # 49.2 D 37.8 D 

# = Separate EB and WB Right Turn Lane, Second SB Left Turn Lane 

 

107th Street and Giles Road  

The unsignalized intersection of 107th Street and Giles Road operates with stop control on the 

northbound and southbound approaches of 107th Street. Under existing conditions, the 

northbound left turn and southbound left turn movements operate with LOS E during the morning 

peak hour, while the other movements operate acceptably at LOS D or better during both peak 

hours. However, with the addition of background traffic, the southbound left turn movement 

increases delay to a LOS F. Therefore, the intersection is recommended to be converted to three-

quarter movements (minor street left turn and through movements restricted) as requested by the 
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City. The southbound and northbound approaches will operate with right turn only movements. 

Therefore, R3-5R Right Turn Only signs could be placed underneath the STOP signs on both 

minor approaches. Likewise, an S-shaped raised median within the middle of the intersection may 

be desired to physically restrict minor street left turn and through movements. With this 

intersection turning movement restriction, the movements may operate with LOS B or better 

throughout 2045. Table 6 provides the results of the LOS analysis conducted at this intersection.  

 
Table 6 – 107th Street and Giles Road LOS Results  

Scenario 

AM Peak Hour PM Peak Hour 
Delay 

(sec/veh) LOS Delay 
(sec/veh) LOS 

2023 Existing 
  Northbound Left 
  Northbound Through/Right 
  Eastbound Left 
  Westbound Left 
  Southbound Left 
  Southbound Through/Right   

36.7 
17.4 
9.8 
8.9 
47.2 
18.4 

E 
C 
A 
A 
E 
C 

26.1 
14.8 
8.6 
9.1 

24.7 
13.0 

D 
B 
A 
A 
C 
B 

2025 Background 
  Northbound Left 
  Northbound Through/Right 
  Eastbound Left 
  Westbound Left 
  Southbound Left 
  Southbound Through/Right   

40.8 
19.4 
10.0 
8.9 
61.0 
19.6 

E 
C 
A 
A 
F 
C 

28.3 
15.9 
8.7 
9.1 

29.5 
13.2 

D 
C 
A 
A 
D 
B 

2025 Background Plus Project # 
  Northbound Right 
  Eastbound Left 
  Westbound Left 
  Southbound Right 

10.8 
10.1 
9.2 
12.4 

B 
B 
A 
B 

9.6 
8.8 
8.0 

10.4 

A 
A 
A 
B 

2045 Background 
  Northbound Left 
  Northbound Through/Right 
  Eastbound Left 
  Westbound Left 
  Southbound Left 
  Southbound Through/Right   

103.4 
36.0 
11.5 
9.6 

262.6 
34.3 

F 
E 
B 
A 
F 
D 

48.5 
23.5 
9.3 

10.0 
54.5 
17.1 

E 
C 
A 
A 
F 
C 

2045 Background Plus Project # 
  Northbound Right 
  Eastbound Left 
  Westbound Left 
  Southbound Right 

11.3 
11.7 
9.7 
14.8 

B 
B 
A 
B 

11.8 
9.4 

10.0 
11.2 

B 
A 
B 
B 

# = Convert from Full Movement to Three-Quarter 
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Project Accesses 
With completion of the Val Vista Car Wash, the project will use the existing intersections of 

Brentwood Drive/Hillcrest Plaza and Hillcrest Plaza/107th Avenue for access. These intersections 

were included in this access analysis because Hillcrest Plaza generates nominal trips along the 

roadway today. However, direct access is proposed along Hillcrest Plaza at two driveways. The 

south access is intended primarily for inbound traffic while the north access is intended primarily 

for exiting traffic. The south entrance access is proposed to include an approximate 75-foot right 

turn lane into the site. However, if both accesses will allow two-way traffic, it is recommended that 

R1-1 “STOP” signs be installed on the eastbound driveway exiting approach at both driveways. 

Table 7 provides the results of the level of service for this project street access. As shown in the 

table, the Hillcrest Plaza intersections are anticipated to have all movements operating with 

acceptable LOS B or better during the peak hours in both the buildout year 2025 and the 2045 

long term horizons with the Val Vista Car Wash project.  

 

Table 7 – Project Access Level of Service Results 

Intersection 

2025 Total 2045 Total 
AM Peak 

Hour 
PM Peak 

Hour 
AM Peak 

Hour 
PM Peak 

Hour 
Delay 
(sec/ 
veh) 

LOS 
Delay 
(sec/ 
veh) 

LOS 
Delay 
(sec/ 
veh) 

LOS 
Delay 
(sec/ 
veh) 

LOS 

Brentwood Dr & Hillcrest Plz 
  Northbound Approach 
  Westbound Left 

10.1 
7.4 

B 
A 

9.8 
7.4 

A 
A 

10.5 
7.4 

B 
A 

9.9 
7.4 

A 
A 

Hillcrest Plz & 107th St 
  Northbound Left 
  Eastbound Approach 

7.3 
8.5 

A 
A 

7. 
8.4 

A 
A 

7.4 
8.6 

A 
A 

7.3 
8.5 

A 
A 

 
 
5.3 Turn Lane Analysis 
A turn lane analysis was prepared based on NCHRP Auxiliary Right-Turn Lane Warrants. 

Based on the northbound right turn lane volumes for the short-term or long-term horizons with 

project traffic at Brentwood Drive along 108th Street, a northbound right turn lane is not 
warranted. Likewise, the westbound right turn volumes along Giles Road near 107th Street do 

not warrant an auxiliary westbound right turn lane during either the short-term or the long-term 

horizon. However, development of the remaining vacant parcels may warrant turn these turn 

lanes. All intersections provide existing auxiliary left turn lanes; therefore, a turn lane warrant 

evaluation was not needed. The right turn lane warrants are provided in Appendix F.  
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5.4 Vehicle Queuing Analysis 
A vehicle queuing analysis was conducted for the study area intersections. The queuing analysis 

was performed using Synchro presenting the results of the 95 th percentile queue lengths. Results 

are shown in the following Table 8 with calculations provided within the level of service operational 

sheets of Appendix D for unsignalized intersections and Appendix E for signalized intersections.  

 
Table 8 – Turn Lane Queuing Analysis Results 

Intersection Turn Lane 

Existing 
Turn Lane 

Length 
(feet) 

2025 
Calculated 

Queue 
(feet) 

2025 
Recommended  

Length (feet) 

2045 
Calculated 

Queue 
(feet) 

2045 
Recommended 
Length (feet) 

108th St & Brentwood Dr   
  Northbound Left 
  Eastbound Left 
  Westbound Left 
  Southbound Left 

125’ 
C 

175’ 
100’ 

7’ 
111’ 

9’ 
13’ 

125’ 
C 

175’ 
100’ 

9’ 
126’ 
13’ 
17’ 

125’ 
C 

175’ 
100’ 

108th St & Giles Rd  
  Eastbound Left 
  Eastbound Right 
  Westbound Left 
  Westbound Right 
  Northbound Left 
  Southbound Left 
  Southbound Right 

150’ 
DNE 
125’ 
DNE 

175’/200’ 
C 

300’ 

132’ 
- 

21’ 
- 

291’ DL 
111’ 
118’ 

150’ 
- 

125’ 
- 

175’/200’ 
C 

300’ 

294’ 
82’ 
28’ 
65’ 

415’ DL 
110’ DL 

194’ 

400’ 
250’ 
125’ 
150’ 

175’/200’ 
C/150’ 
300’ 

107th St & Giles Rd  
  Northbound Left 
  Eastbound Left 
  Westbound Left 
  Southbound Left 

100’ 
250’ 
125’ 
125’ 

- 
25’ 
25’ 
- 

DNE 
250’ 
125’ 
DNE 

25’ 
25’ 
25’ 
25’ 

DNE 
250’ 
125’ 
DNE 

Brentwood Dr & Hillcrest Plz 
  Westbound Left 50’ 25’ 50’ 25’ 50’ 

DNE = Does Not Exist; C = Continuous; Red Text = Storage Deficiency; Blue Text = Recommendation 
 
 

All queues are anticipated to remain within the existing or recommended turn lane lengths through 

2045 with exception of the dual northbound left turn lanes at 108th Street and Giles Road 

intersection. These turn lanes cannot be extended due to back-to-back left turn lanes with Virginia 

Street to the south. The City may consider adjusting the green time allotted to the northbound left 

turn movement or converting the Virginia Street and Portal Road intersection to a right-in/right-

out to accommodate extending the northbound left turn lanes.  

 

The 108th Street/Giles Road TIA identified extension of the eastbound left turn at 108th Street and 

Giles Road intersection to 400 feet by 2045. Additionally, the exclusive eastbound right turn lane 

should provide a length of 250 feet while the westbound right turn lane provides a length of 150 
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feet. Dual southbound left turn lanes with the second southbound left turn lane restriped within 

the existing striped out pavement to provide a length of 150 feet may also be needed by 2045. 

 

5.5 Car Wash Operations 
Based on client provided data for the car wash operations, the site can process a car in 90 

seconds with a vehicle leaving every 16 seconds. The maximum number of cars processed in 

one (1) hour is 180 vehicles with a maximum queue length of 110 feet. The existing site plan 

provides three lanes of stacking queue for 21 vehicles and an additional five (5) vehicles can be 

stacked prior to the entrance of the car wash. Therefore, vehicles are not anticipated to extend 

past the provided on-site stacking area. The client provided data is included in Appendix G.  
 
However, if stacking ever becomes an issue and vehicles stack further past the southbound right 

turn lane into the site, then alternative routes will be implemented.  The south access (entrance) 

will be closed off by temporary barricades to reroute entering vehicles to the north for vehicles to 

be able to stack around the south side of the building in a counterclockwise direction.  A site plan 

snip of this temporary operation is shown below: 

 
Car Wash Vehicle Queuing Available 

-N--

-bc::vc-;)~ c 
C)cs::P ---D CJ 

v-
- ~ ~ \ 

.-S::l 
~ ~ 

:._ 0 __, 

~~~ 
) tO c:? v--

- - J 
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5.6 Improvement Summary 
Based on the results of the intersection operational and vehicle queuing analysis, the key 

intersection recommended improvements and control are shown in Figure 10 for 2025 and 

Figure 11 for 2045.  
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6.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

Based on the analysis presented in this report, Kimley-Horn believes Val Vista Car Wash will be 

successfully incorporated into the existing and future roadway network.  Analysis of the existing 

street network, the proposed project development, and expected traffic volumes resulted in the 

following recommendations: 

 

• With completion of the Val Vista Car Wash project, direct access is proposed along Hillcrest 

Plaza at two accesses. The south access is intended primarily for inbound traffic while the 

north access is intended primarily for exiting traffic. An approximate 75-foot southbound right 

turn lane into the south access along Hillcrest Plaza will be provided into the site. 

 

• The intersection of 108th Street and Brentwood Drive is nearing warrants for signalization 

based on the four-hour peak periods. However, all four hours are not met in 2025. The 

intersection should be monitored for signalization in the future with the addition of traffic from 

surrounding undeveloped areas.  

 

• The 107th Street and Giles Road intersection is recommended to be converted to three-quarter 

movements (minor street left turn and through movements restricted) as requested by the 

City. The southbound and northbound approaches will operate with right turn only 

movements. Therefore, R3-5R Right Turn Only signs could be placed underneath the STOP 

signs on both minor approaches. Likewise, an S-shaped raised median within the middle of 

the intersection may be desired to physically restrict minor street left turn and through 

movements. 

 

• If 2045 traffic volumes are realized, the 150-foot eastbound left turn at 108th Street and Giles 

Road intersection may need to be extended to 400 feet. An exclusive eastbound right turn 

lane may need to be constructed to provide a length of 250 feet while a westbound right turn 

lane may need to be constructed to provide a length of 150 feet. Lastly, dual southbound left 

turn lanes may be needed with the second southbound left turn lane restriped within the 

existing pavement space striped out at this intersection.  
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• Any onsite or offsite improvements should be incorporated into the Civil Drawings and conform 

to standards of the City of La Vista and the Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices 

(MUTCD) – 2009 Edition. 

 

 

08/08/2023 
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[Space above the line for recording data] 

IMPROVEMENTS AGREEMENT 
(Tommy’s Car Wash on Lot 5 Val Vista Replat One)  

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into this ____ day of ___________________, 
2023, by and between Olympus Pines Fleet, LLC (hereinafter referred to as “Developer”), and the 
City of La Vista, Nebraska (hereinafter referred to as “City”). 

WHEREAS, Developer has executed a purchase agreement to acquire, and at its cost shall 
acquire and construct a building and other private improvements (together such building and other 
private improvements referred to herein as “Private Improvements”) on or serving, Lot 5 Val Vista 
Replat One, the property as described or depicted on the Land Title Survey attached hereto as 
Exhibit A (hereinafter referred to as the “Property”), to be used for the operation of an 
approximately 4,625 square foot Tommy’s Car Wash (“Project”); and  

WHEREAS, Developer and City desire to agree regarding construction and payment of 
costs and expenses of certain improvements necessitated by the Private Improvements and Project. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows: 

1. Improvements. The parties agree to construction of the following improvements for public
use.  For purposes of this Agreement, “construct” or “construction” includes all design,
construction, installation, procurement and other actions and requirements to complete an
improvement.

a Initial Improvements. Developer at its sole cost and expense shall construct or
contract for construction of the following improvements (“Initial Improvements”).  The
Initial Improvements shall be a condition of any Certificate of Occupancy with respect to
the Property, and must be completed before any Certificate of Occupancy will be issued
for the Private Improvements or Project.

i. Right-turn lane on southbound Hillcrest Plaza and driveway appraoch as shown
on Exhibit “C”; and
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ii. Perimeter sidewalks along Hillcrest Plaza and along Brentwood Drive, 
connecting with the existing sidewalk along 108th Street, as shown in Exhibit 
“C”, which Developer shall maintain in accordance with Chapter 93 of the La 
Vista Municipal Code. 

All improvements described in this subsection “1.a” shall be constructed in accordance 
with such specifications applicable to construction of public improvements within 
dedicated street right of way of the City as in effect at the time of construction.  All plans, 
specifications, contracts for construction, progress, work, and completion of or with respect 
to such improvements shall be subject to such review and approval of the City Engineer to 
the City Engineer’s satisfaction as he or she determines necessary or appropriate from time 
to time.  

b. Future Public Improvements. When the City Engineer determines that warrants are 
met under the Manual of Uniform Traffic Control Devices, the City may elect to construct 
or contract for construction of one or both of the following improvements described or 
depicted in Exhibit “B” (“Future Public Improvements”) as the City Engineer determines 
necessary or appropriate:  

i. A traffic signal at the intersection of S. 108th Street and Brentwood Drive, and 

ii. The conversion of the intersection of S. 107th Street and Giles Road to right-in, 
right-out only.   

A current estimate of the costs and expenses to construct the Future Public Improvements 
is provided in Exhibit D.  City and Developer agree to share the total actual costs and 
expenses that the City incurs for the construction of Future Public Improvements (“Total 
Actual Costs and Expenses of Future Public Improvements”) as follows:  

i. Developer will pay the City 10% (ten percent) of the Total Actual Costs and 
Expenses of Future Public Improvements as incurred. City shall pay the remaining 
90% of Total Actual Costs and Expenses of Future Public Improvements (“City 
Share”), subject to potential contribution pursuant to subsection “b.ii” below.  

ii. City in its sole discretion shall have the option to  seek and receive contributions to 
the City Share from any other persons, entities or sources as the City Engineer in 
the City Engineer’s sole discretion determines appropriate  The City shall pay any 
City Share remaining after such contributions are applied and deducted. 

2. Applicable Requirements.  Developer shall comply with, and construction, operation and 
maintenance of all improvements on or benefiting the Property or required of Developer 
under this Agreement shall satisfy, all applicable federal, state, and local laws, rules and 
regulations from time to time, including without limitation all applicable City requirements 
connected with site plans, drainage, watershed, or sanitary or storm sewer facilities, 
management, connections, operation or maintenance, or related fees, costs or expenses. 

3. Exhibit Summary. The Exhibits attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference 
and made a part hereof, are as follows: 
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Exhibit “A”:  Land Title Survey  
Exhibit “B”:  Plan for Future Public Improvements 
Exhibit “C”: Tommy’s CUP Site Plan 
Exhibit “D” Estimate of total costs of Future Public Improvements 

 
4. Right to Enforce. Provisions of this Agreement may be enforced at law or in equity by the 

owners of land within the Tommy’s CUP Site Plan and may be enforced by the City at law, 
in equity or such other remedy as City determines appropriate.  All rights and remedies of 
a party, whether specified in this Agreement or otherwise provided, are cumulative. 

5. Incorporation of Recitals. Recitals at the beginning of this Agreement are incorporated into 
this Agreement by reference. 

6. Nondiscrimination. Notwithstanding anything in this Agreement to the contrary, (i) each 
party agrees that neither it nor any subcontractor of the party shall discriminate against any 
employee or applicant for employment to be employed in the performance of this 
Agreement, with respect to the employee’s or applicant’s hire, tenure, terms, conditions or 
privileges of employment, because of race, color,   religion, age, sex, disability, or national 
origin; and (ii) the City is a recipient of federal funds, and as a result, all required 
contractual provisions related to such federal funds shall be deemed incorporated into this 
Agreement by this reference and binding upon the parties. 

7. Assignment. This Agreement may not be assigned by any party without the express written 
consent of all parties. 

8. Entire Agreement. This Agreement represents the entire agreement and understanding of 
the City and Developer, and supersedes all prior understandings and agreements, written 
or oral, of the parties with respect to the matters contained herein.  Any prior agreement or 
understanding of the City and Developer, or any predecessor in interest of Develoepr, 
concerning any other matters shall remain in full force and effect. The Agreement only 
may be amended by a written amendment executed by all parties. 

9. Severability. If any part of this Agreement is held by a court of competent jurisdiction to 
be illegal or unenforceable, the illegality or unenforceability shall not affect the remainder 
of this Agreement, and this Agreement shall be construed as if such illegal or unenforceable 
provision had never been included herein. 

10. Developer Representations.  By signing below, Developer represents that it has executed 
this Agreement by and through an authorized person, and intends to acquire the Property, 
complete construction and commence the use within the time limits set forth in the 
applicable Conditional Use Permit approved by the City for the Property.  If any  such 
event does not occur within such time limits, Developer shall not be entitled to proceed 
with the Private Improvements on the Property; provided, however, the City Administrator 
or any designee of the City Administrator may extend the time for performance under this 
Section for good cause shown. 
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11. Binding Effect; Recording: This Agreement shall be binding upon the parties, and their 
respective successors, contractors, agents and assigns. This Agreement shall be promptly 
recorded by Developer with the Register of Deeds of Sarpy County, Nebraska after it is 
executed, and shall constitute covenants running with the land and shall be binding on 
Developer and Developer’s successors and assigns. City shall have the right, but not the 
obligation, to enforce any and all such covenants. It is further agreed that after City releases 
the Conditional Use Permit to Developer for recording, Developer promptly will record 
such Conditional Use Permit with the Register of Deeds of Sarpy County, Nebraska. It is 
expressly agreed, however, that City shall not release the applicable Conditional Use 
Permit for recording until City is satisfied that Developer has concluded (closed), or made 
arrangements satisfactory to the City to conclude (close), purchase of the Property as 
described herein and transactions required to commence the actual construction of all of 
the Private Improvements on the Property. It is further expressly agreed that if the 
conditions described in the immediately preceding sentence have not occurred within the 
timeframe set forth in the Conditional Use Permit, Developer shall not be entitled to move 
forward with the Private Improvements or Project without the written consent of the City 
Administrator or any designee of the City extending the time for performance under this 
Section for good cause shown.  
 

12. Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed by Nebraska law.  Any claim or 
dispute arising out of or resulting from this Agreement shall be filed and resolved in 
and by the District Court of Sarpy County, Nebraska.  Each party agrees that 
jurisdiction and venue of or in such Court is proper and it shall not directly or indirectly 
contest or challenge such jurisdiction or venue of or in such Court. 

 
13. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of 

which shall be an original and all of which together shall constitute one and the same 
instrument. 

 
 
 

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank; signatures to follow] DRAFT



CITY OF LA VISTA, NEBRASKA, 
 
 
___________________________________ 
Mayor     Date   ATTEST: 
 
 
        ______________________________ 
        City Clerk       Date 

 
 
ACKNOWLEDGMENT 
 
STATE OF NEBRASKA_________  ) 
      ) ss. 
COUNTY OF SARPY___________  ) 
 
 

On this _____ day of ______________, ______, before me, a Notary Public in and for said 

County and State, personally appeared Douglas Kindig, Mayor of the City of La Vista, Nebraska, 

and Pamela A. Buethe, City Clerk of the City of La Vista, Nebraska, who executed the above 

instrument and acknowledged the execution thereof to be their voluntary act and deed on behalf 

of the City. 

 
 

_____________________________________ 
NOTARY PUBLIC                           

My Commission expires ___________________. 
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DEVELOPER: 
 
____________________________________________           Date: ___________________ 
 
________________, Agent of Olympus Pines Fleet, LLC 
 
 
___________________________________    

 
 

ACKNOWLEDGMENT 
 
STATE OF ____________________  ) 
      ) ss. 
COUNTY OF __________________  ) 
 
 

On this _____ day of ______________, ______, before me, a Notary Public in and for said 

County and State, personally appeared ___________________, an agent of Olympus Pines Fleet, 

LLC, who executed the above instrument and acknowledged the execution thereof to be his/her 

voluntary act and deed on behalf of the trust. 

 
 

_____________________________________ 
NOTARY PUBLIC                           

My Commission expires ___________________. 
 DRAFT
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DRAFT
~ 
"t!r-­,._,.. ... ., 
"''° :g~ 
~~ 
OI 

I>­
< □ 
f-Z 

~~ 
x1 j> 
~ 

,':5-w 
~zl 

"'"' <J ON 

~~ 
~b 
·[5 
""' ~~ 
./ .. 
~~ 
"'W <00: ox 

I 
N 
N 
0 

,; E 
00 om r--~ 
<rCO 
5,., 
"'N <Do 

l~ 
~5 
;;!,~ 
li.:LL 

~~ 

AL TA/NSPS LAND TITLE SURVEY 
LOT 5, VAL VISTA REPLAT ONE, AN ADDITION TO 
THE CITY OF LA VISTA, AS SURVEYED, PLATTED 
AND RECORDED IN SARPY COUNTY, NEBRASKA. 

TITLE COMMITMENT LEGAL DESCRIPTION 
TITLECORE NATIONAL, LLC, AS AUTHORIZED AGENT OF 

OLD REPUBLIC NATIONAL TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY 

FILE NO. 22-114077-C 
PROPERTY ADDRESS: 10779 HILLCREST PLAZA, LA VISTA, NE 68128 

EFFECTIVE DATE: NOVEMBER 8, 2022 AT 8:00 A.M. 

SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE 
RIM EL. = 1037 .58 

en 

THIS ZONING INFORMATION IS TAKEN FROM THE 
CITY OF LAVISTA LETTER OF VERIFICATION OF 
ZONING AND LAND USE DATED DECEMBER 12, 2022. 
CONTACTTHE INSURER FOR VERIFICATION OF THE 
CURRENT ZONING CLASSIFICATION AND BUILDING 
SETBACK REQUIREMENTS (SEE TABLE A, ITEM 6(a) 
AND (b) OF THE 2021 AL TA/NSPS STANDARD DETAIL 
REQUIREMENTS) . 

SUBJECT PROPERTY IS ZONED 

8" (N) = 1025.43 
8" (E) = 1025.45 
8"" (S) = 1025.28 
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ZONING: C-2 GENERAL COMMERCIAL DISTRICT AND 
GATEWAY CORRIDOR DISTRICT (OVERLAY DISTRICT) 
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REGULATOR (C-2) GENERAL COMMERCIAL DISTRICT 
THE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHOWN HAVE BEEN 
LOCATED FROM FIELD SURVEY INFORMATION AND 
EXISTING DRAWINGS. THE SURVEYOR MAKES NO 
GUARANTEES THAT THE UTILITIES SHOWN 
COMPRISE ALL SUCH UTILITIES IN THE AREA, 
EITHER IN-SERVICE OR ABANDONED. THE 
SURVEYOR FURTHER DOES NOT WARRANT THAT 
THE UTILITIES SHOWN ARE IN THE EXACT LOCATION 
INDICATED, ALTHOUGH THE SURVEYOR DOES 
CERTIFY THAT THEY ARE LOCATED AS 
ACCURATELY AS POSSIBLE FROM INFORMATION 
AVAILABLE. THE SURVEYOR HAS NOT PHYSICALLY 
LOCATED THE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES. THIS 
INCLUDES PRIVATE AND PUBLIC UTILITIES. 

MINIMUM LOT AREA (SQUARE FEET) 10,000 

MINIMUM LOT VYIDTH (FEET) -
FRONT YARD SETBACK (FEET) 25 (50' IF PARKING IS LOCATED IN THE FRONT YARD) 

SIDE YARD SETBACK (FEET) 15 

REAR YARD SETBACK (FEET) 15 

STREET SIDE YARD SETBACK (FEET) -
MAXIMUM HEIGHT (FEET) 45 

MAXIMUM LOT COVERAGE 60% 

o' 15' 

LOT 5, VAL VISTA REPLAT ONE, AN ADDITION TO THE CITY OF LA VISTA, 
AS SURVEYED, PLATTED AND RECORDED IN SARPY COUNTY, 
NEBRASKA. 

FLOOD ZONE 
PROPERTY IS IN FLOOD ZONE •x-, AREAS 
DETERMINED TO BE OUTSIDE THE 0.2% ANNUAL 
CHANCE FLOODPLAIN. 

COMMUNITY-PANEL NUMBERS: 
31153C0062H 
EFFECTIVE DATE: MAY 3, 2010 
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RIP-RAP 

ITEM 4 - NO INGRESS/EGRESS 

ITEMS 5 & 6- 20' WIDE SANITARY 
SEWER EASEMENT 

ITEMS 5 & 6 - 20' WIDE STORM 
SEWER EASEMENT 
ITEMS 5 & 6- DEDICATED UTILIITY EASEMENT 
5' FRONT AND SIDE & 8' REAR 

ITEMS 5 & 6- DEDICATED MUD &AQUILA, INC. 
EASEMENT - 5' ABUTTING ALL STREETS 

ITEM 6 - PERMANENT 20' WIDE STORM 
SEWER AND DRAINAGEWAY EASEMENT 

ITEM 6 - PERMANENT 20' WIDE STORM SEWER, 
DRAINAGEWAY AND UTILITY EASEMENT 

0 RESERVATION OF OIL AND GAS MINERALS AND RESTRICTION FOR ACCESS ON LAND AS SET FORTH IN THE WARRANTY DEED POLITICAL 
SUB-DIVISION DATED MARCH 10, 1992 AND RECORDED MAY 7, 1992 IN INSTRUMENT NO.: 1992-08911 OF THE RECORDS OF SARPY COUNTY, 
NEBRASKA. THE COMPANY MAKES NO REPRESENTATION AS TO OWNERSHIP OF SUCH INTEREST. 
(AFFECTS SUBJECT PROPERTY)(AS SHOWN ON DRAWING) 

® ALL RIGHTS-OF-WAY, EASEMENTS, RESTRICTIONS AND SETBACK LINES, IF ANY, AND BOUNDARY LINES, WHICH ARE SHOWN BY PLAT AND 
DEDICATION OF VAL VISTA RECORDED MAY 16, 2001 AT INSTRUMENT NO.: 2001-14254 OF THE RECORDS OF SARPY COUNTY, NEBRASKA, 
INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO EASEMENTS GRANTED TO FOR THE INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE OF UTILITIES ON, OVER, THROUGH, 
UNDER AND ACROSS A 5 FOOT WIDE STRIP OF LAND ADJOINING ALL FRONT AND SIDE BOUNDARY LINES; AN 8 FOOT WIDE STRIP OF LAND 
ADJOINING ALL REAR BOUNDARY LINES OF INTERIOR LOTS; AND A 16 FOOT WIDE STRIP OF LAND ADJOINING THE REAR BOUNDARY LINES OF 
ALL EXTERIOR LOTS. (AFFECTS SUBJECT PROPERTY)(AS SHOWN ON DRAWING) 

A. PERMANENT EASEMENT ON 5' STRIP OF LAND ABUTTING ALL STREETS TO THE METROPOLITAN UTILITIES DISTRICT AND PEOPLES 
NATURAL GAS COMPANY, THEIR SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS FOR CONSTRUCTION, MAINTENANCE, REMOVAL, AND REPLACEMENTS 
OF TRANSMISSION LINES AND ALL OTHER RELATED FACILITIES AND FIXTURES FOR GAS AND WATER UTILITIES. 

B. PERMANENT STORM AND SANITARY SEWER EASEMENTS ARE GRANTED TO THE CITY OF LAS VISTA, ITS SUCCESSORS AND 
ASSIGNS, AS NECESSARY FOR THE CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTENANCE OF SANITARY AND STORM SEWERS LINES OVER EASEMENT 
AREA SHOWN ON PLAT. IT CONSISTS OF TWO 20' STRIPS OF LAND. 

C. DISCLAIMER AND RELEASE RECORDED SEPTEMBER 24, 2008 AS INSTRUMENT NO.: 2008-26594, RELEASING THE EASEMENT 
GRANTED TO THE OMAHA PUBLIC POWER DISTRICT ON A 5' WIDE STRIP OF LAND ALONG AND ABUTTING THE FRONT AND SIDE LOT 
LINES, 8' WIDE STRIP OF LAND ALONG AND ABUTTING THE REAR LOT LINES, AND A STRIP OF LAND 38' IN WIDTH, BEING 19' EACH 
SIDE OF THE ABUTTING THE COMMON LOT LINES AS SHOWN ON THE PLAT. 

D. PARTIAL RELEASE OF EASEMENT RECORDED SEPTEMBER 24, 2008 AS INSTRUMENT NO.: 2008-26595, RELEASING THE EASEMENT 
GRANTED TO QWEST CORPORATION (F/K/A US WEST COMMUNICATIONS, INC. AND NORTHWESTERN BELL) ON A 5' WIDE STRIP OF 
LAND ALONG AND ABUTTING THE FRONT AND SIDE LOT LINES AND 8' WIDE STRIP OF LAND ALONG AND ABUTTING THE REAR LOT 
LINES. 

E. RELEASE OF EASEMENT RECORDED SEPTEMBER 24, 2008 AS INSTRUMENT NO.: 2008-26596, RELEASING THE EASEMENT GRANTED 
TO QWEST CORPORATION (F/K/A US WEST COMMUNICATIONS, INC. AND NORTHWESTERN BELL) ON A STRIP OF LAND 38' IN WIDTH, 
BEING 19' EACH SIDE OF THE ABUTTING THE COMMON LOT LINES AS SHOWN ON THE PLAT. 

F. DISCLAIMER AND RELEASE RECORDED OCTOBER 2, 2008 AS INSTRUMENT NO.: 2008-27597, RELEASING THE EASEMENT GRANTED 
TO COX COMMUNICATIONS INC. ON A 5' WIDE STRIP OF LAND ALONG AND ABUTTING THE FRONT AND SIDE LOT LINES, 8' WIDE STRIP 
OF LAND ALONG AND ABUTTING THE REAR LOT LINES, AND A STRIP OF LAND 38' IN WIDTH, BEING 19' EACH SIDE OF THE ABUTTING 
THE COMMON LOT LINES AS SHOWN ON THE PLAT. 

G. TERMINATION OF EASEMENT RECORDED OCTOBER 3, 2008 AS INSTRUMENT NO.: 2008-27744, RELEASING THE PERMANENT 
RECIPROCAL INGRESS AND EGRESS, PARKING, AND PEDESTRIAN EASEMENT AS REFERENCED IN NOTATION NO. 4 ON THE PLAT. 

H. RELEASE OF PERMANENT INGRESS AND EGRESS EASEMENT RECORDED OCTOBER 3, 2008 AS INSTRUMENT NO.: 2008-27746, 
RELEASING THE 38' WIDTH ABUTTING COMMON LOT LINES PERMANENT INGRESS AND EGRESS EASEMENT AS SHOWN ON THE PLAT 

RELEASE OF PERMANENT INGRESS AND EGRESS EASEMENT RECORDED OCTOBER 3, 2008 AS INSTRUMENT NO.: 2008-27747, 
RELEASING THE 38' WIDTH ABUTTING COMMON LOT LINES PERMANENT INGRESS AND EGRESS EASEMENT AS SHOWN ON THE PL.AT. 

J. RELEASE OF PERMANENT SANITARY SEWER EASEMENT RECORDED OCTOBER 6, 2008 AS INSTRUMENT NO.: 2008-27879, RELEASING 
A PERMANENT SANITARY SEWER EASEMENT GRANTED TO THE CITY OF LA VISTA AS SHOWN ON THE PLAT. 

K. RELEASE OF EASEMENT RIGHTS RECORDED NOVEMBER 17, 2008 AS INSTRUMENT NO.: 2008-31192, RELEASING EASEMENT RIGHTS 
GRANTED TO THE METROPOLITAN UTILITIES DISTRICT AS SHOWN ON THE PLAT. 

L. RELEASE RECORDED DECEMBER 17, 2008 AS INSTRUMENT NO.: 2008-33176, RELEASING UTILITY EASEMENT RIGHTS GRANTED TO 
BLACK HILLS/NEBRASKA GAS UTILITY COMPANY, LLC, □/BIA BLACK HILLS ENERGY, F/K/A PEOPLES NATURAL GAS COMPANY, 
DIVISION OF UTILICORP UNITED INC. (NAMED CHANGED TO AQUILA, INC.) 

@ ALL RIGHTS-OF-WAY, EASEMENTS, RESTRICTIONS AND SETBACK LINES, IF ANY, AND BOUNDARY LINES, WHICH ARE SHOWN BY PLAT AND 
DEDICATION OF VAL VISTA REPLAT ONE RECORDED JUNE 8, 2006 AT INSTRUMENT NO.: 2001-19130 OF THE RECORDS OF SARPY COUNTY, 
NEBRASKA, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO EASEMENTS GRANTED FOR THE INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE OF UTILITIES ON, OVER, 
THROUGH, UNDER AND ACROSS A 5 FOOT WIDE STRIP OF LAND ADJOINING ALL FRONT AND SIDE BOUNDARY LINES: AN 8 FOOT WIDE STRIP OF 
LAND ADJOINING ALL REAR BOUNDARY LINES OF INTERIOR LOTS; AND A 16 FOOT WIDE STRIP OF LAND ADJOINING THE REAR BOUNDARY LINES 
OF ALL EXTERIOR LOTS. (AFFECTS SUBJECT PROPERTY)(AS SHOWN ON DRAWING) 

A. PERMANENT 20' WIDE STORM SEWER AND DRAINAGEWAY EASEMENT GRANTED TO THE OWNERS OF LOTS 1 THRU 7. 

B. SHOWS EXISTING PERMANENT SANITARY AND STORM SEWER EASEMENTS DEDICATED BY INSTRUMENT NO.: 2001-14254 AND 
EXISTING RECIPROCAL INGRESS AND EGRESS EASEMENT GRANTED TO OWNERS OF LOTS 1 THRU 7. 

C. TERMINATION OF EASEMENT RECORDED OCTOBER 3, 2008 AS INSTRUMENT NO.: 2008-27745, RELEASING THE PERMANENT 
RECIPROCAL INGRESS AND EGRESS, PARKING, AND PEDESTRIAN EASEMENT AS REFERENCED IN NOTATION NO. 4 ON THE PLAT. 

0 TERMS, PROVISIONS AND CONDITIONS SET FORTH IN THE SUBDIVISION AGREEMENT RECORDED JUNE 8, 2006 AT INSTRUMENT NO.: 2006-19131 
OF THE RECORDS OF SARPY, NEBRASKA. (AFFECTS SUBJECT PROPERTY)(NOT SURVEY RELATED) 

A. EXISTING REQUIREMENT TO INSTALL AND MAINTAIN PERIMETER SIDEWALKS ABUTTING BRENTWOOD DRIVE (4'), 108TH STREET (6') 
AND GILES ROAD (6'). 

@ TERMS, PROVISIONS, COVENANTS, CONDITIONS, RESTRICTIONS, EASEMENTS, CHARGES, ASSESSMENTS AND LIENS PROVIDED IN THE 
COVENANTS, CONDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS RECORDED SEPTEMBER 13, 2006 AS INSTRUMENT NO.: 2006-31676 OF THE RECORDS OF SARPY 
COUNTY, NEBRASKA, BUT OMITTING ANY COVENANT, CONDITION OR RESTRICTION, IF ANY, BASED ON RACE, COLOR, RELIGION, SEX, 
HANDICAP, FAMILIAL STATUS, OR NATIONAL ORIGIN UNLESS AND ONLY TO THE EXTENT THAT THE COVENANT, CONDITION OR RESTRICTION (A) 
IS EXEMPT UNDER TITLE 42 OF THE UNITED STATES CODE, OR (B) RELATES TO HANDICAP, BUT DOES NOT DISCRIMINATE AGAINST 
HANDICAPPED PERSONS. (AFFECTS SUBJECT PROPERTY}(NOT SURVEY RELATED) 

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATION: 

SCALE IN FEET 
I HEREBY CERTIFY TO: 
OLYMPUS PINES, LLC, A UTAH LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY; GILES ROAD NO. 2, LLC, A NEBRASKA LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: AND TITLECORE 
NATIONAL, LLC, AS AUTHORIZED AGENT OF OLD REPUBLIC NATIONAL TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY 

GENERAL NOTES 

1. ALL BEARINGS ARE ASSUMED. 

2. SUBJECT PROPERTY CONTAINS AN AREA OF 
72,224.98 SQUARE FEET OR 1.658 ACRES, MORE OR LESS. 

3. NO EVIDENCE OF EARTH WORK OR CONSTRUCTION WAS OBSERVED AT 
TIME OF FIELD SURVEY 

4. SURVEYOR IS UNAWARE OF ANY PROPOSED CHANGES IN STREET 
RIGHT-OF-WAY LINES AT THE TIME OF FIELD SURVEY. 

5. SUBJECT PROPERTY ADDRESS: 
10779 HILLCREST PLAZA, LA VISTA, NE 68128 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THIS MAP OR PLAT AND THE SURVEY ON WHICH IT IS BASED WERE MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 2021 MINIMUM 
STANDARD DETAIL REQUIREMENTS FOR ALTA/NSPS LAND TITLE SURVEYS, JOINTLY ESTABLISHED AND ADOPTED BY AL TA AND NSPS, AND 
INCLUDES ITEMS 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6(b), 8, 11(b), 13, 16, 17 AND 18 OF TABLE A THEREOF. 

THE FIELD SURVEY WAS COMPLETED: 01-12-2023 

THIS AL TA SURVEY WAS PREPARED USING THE COMMITMENT FOR TITLE INSURANCE ISSUED BY: 

TITLECORE NATIONAL, LLC, AS AUTHORIZED AGENT OF 

OLD REPUBLIC NATIONAL TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY 

FILE NO. 22-114077-C 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 10779 HILLCREST PLAZA, LA VISTA, NE 68128 

i~!~§~~::::ENR08,6::22AT8•00A.M--~~=~~l,-~j~-~&,._,,__..~<(."-'ki) 
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Exhibit D 
 

Tommy’s Car Wash CUP Improvements Agreement 
Es�mate of Total Costs of Public Improvements  

 

Improvement Es�mated Cost 
Traffic Signal at S. 108th Street and Brentwood Drive (inclusive of fiber 
interconnec�on to the traffic signal at S. 108th Street and Giles Road)             

$400,000 

Construc�on of a raised median island through the intersec�on of S. 107th 
Street and Giles Road (conversion of intersec�on to right-in, right-out only) 

$140,000 

Total Hard Costs for Public Improvements $540,000 
So� Costs for Public Improvements (20% of Hard Costs) $110,000 

Total Estimated Public Improvements Costs $650,000 
Es�mated Developer Por�on of Public improvements (10% of total) $65,000 
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	23.    CUP - Tommy's Car Wash 09.05.2023
	23.    Tommy's Car Wash CUP - Improvements Agreement 09.05.2023
	Resolution Exhibit - Tommy's Draft Improvements Agreement (1)
	1. Improvements. The parties agree to construction of the following improvements for public use.  For purposes of this Agreement, “construct” or “construction” includes all design, construction, installation, procurement and other actions and requirem...
	a Initial Improvements. Developer at its sole cost and expense shall construct or contract for construction of the following improvements (“Initial Improvements”).  The Initial Improvements shall be a condition of any Certificate of Occupancy with res...
	i. Right-turn lane on southbound Hillcrest Plaza and driveway appraoch as shown on Exhibit “C”; and
	ii. Perimeter sidewalks along Hillcrest Plaza and along Brentwood Drive, connecting with the existing sidewalk along 108th Street, as shown in Exhibit “C”, which Developer shall maintain in accordance with Chapter 93 of the La Vista Municipal Code.
	All improvements described in this subsection “1.a” shall be constructed in accordance with such specifications applicable to construction of public improvements within dedicated street right of way of the City as in effect at the time of construction...
	b. Future Public Improvements. When the City Engineer determines that warrants are met under the Manual of Uniform Traffic Control Devices, the City may elect to construct or contract for construction of one or both of the following improvements descr...
	i. A traffic signal at the intersection of S. 108th Street and Brentwood Drive, and
	ii. The conversion of the intersection of S. 107th Street and Giles Road to right-in, right-out only.
	A current estimate of the costs and expenses to construct the Future Public Improvements is provided in Exhibit D.  City and Developer agree to share the total actual costs and expenses that the City incurs for the construction of Future Public Improv...
	i. Developer will pay the City 10% (ten percent) of the Total Actual Costs and Expenses of Future Public Improvements as incurred. City shall pay the remaining 90% of Total Actual Costs and Expenses of Future Public Improvements (“City Share”), subjec...
	ii. City in its sole discretion shall have the option to  seek and receive contributions to the City Share from any other persons, entities or sources as the City Engineer in the City Engineer’s sole discretion determines appropriate  The City shall p...
	2. Applicable Requirements.  Developer shall comply with, and construction, operation and maintenance of all improvements on or benefiting the Property or required of Developer under this Agreement shall satisfy, all applicable federal, state, and loc...
	3. Exhibit Summary. The Exhibits attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference and made a part hereof, are as follows:
	4. Right to Enforce. Provisions of this Agreement may be enforced at law or in equity by the owners of land within the Tommy’s CUP Site Plan and may be enforced by the City at law, in equity or such other remedy as City determines appropriate.  All ri...
	5. Incorporation of Recitals. Recitals at the beginning of this Agreement are incorporated into this Agreement by reference.
	6. Nondiscrimination. Notwithstanding anything in this Agreement to the contrary, (i) each party agrees that neither it nor any subcontractor of the party shall discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment to be employed in the perfor...
	7. Assignment. This Agreement may not be assigned by any party without the express written consent of all parties.
	8. Entire Agreement. This Agreement represents the entire agreement and understanding of the City and Developer, and supersedes all prior understandings and agreements, written or oral, of the parties with respect to the matters contained herein.  Any...
	9. Severability. If any part of this Agreement is held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be illegal or unenforceable, the illegality or unenforceability shall not affect the remainder of this Agreement, and this Agreement shall be construed as i...
	NOTARY PUBLIC
	My Commission expires ___________________.
	NOTARY PUBLIC
	My Commission expires ___________________.




